


The
Tennessean

1977



T.S.U.
HE TORCH OF ETERNITY.

The flame represents perpetual knowledge.

The structure represents the students, the
teachers, the alumni and the administrators,
holding with pride the socially, the
academically, the athetically, the culturally

lighted torch.

The handi represents the strong foundation

upon with T.S.U. was built.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Administration

Campus life
Senior Class
Academics
Sports

Index




A GROWING
TSU . ..

INDOCTRINATED IN
TRADITION

:pﬁ

e Y

, W ELCOME To [onn Sl
B (o rn o Wen- Tt

Froyily | PhALBIT mﬂ?"ﬁl

e
2 .-o#‘ M_Qm--&—t—— -




Enjoying Life. . .
Studying . ..
Enjoying Life = ..
Performing . ..
Enjoying Life!l




THE
ARTISTIC . ..

THE
... ARTISTS




S e e o

= EE e e

e e e




13

AND
GREETING

1 HOSTING

Y ~
7 T

™
; ;o O — L LS R
WS AR

s O T

i —

fen as s o BELWWOE

- .y l’...




14

15



ADMINISTRATION

NS g A « -

‘

e A0y
¥

3

& e,
2R

%
S

RPN R

16




Dynamite

President

19

Dr. Frederick S. Humphries — President of the University

18




Harvey Alexander — Vice President for Fiscal Affairs

By,

o, e
:.:‘3%&_.”.,:,._ metrthen

Dr. Bernard Crowell — Vice President for Academic
Affairs




Vice President for Development

Dr. Calvin O. Atchinson

FERRRRRRRERLGEL &)

MU RE
AR £
NHHHHE |
M.prw AN =i
(Y

Vice President for Student Affairs

Dr. George Pruitt

23

22




24

Dr. Everette L. Witherspoon — Acting Dean, School
Education

Homer Wheaton — Director of Financial Aid

Henrietta Davis — Director of Personnel

James Robertson — Director of Safety and Security




26

John W. Joyner — Director of Counseling

I

R e b O B

B fomfm:

)

T te!
3 13 y

Barbara C. Murrell — Director of Student Activities

Cass Teague, Sr. — Director of Admissions and
Records

Dr. Robert J. Hudson — Dean of Arts and Science




28

Dr. David A. Hamilton — Dean of the
Agriculture and Home Economics

Dr. Edward |. Isabor — Dean of the School of Engineering and
Technology

School of

Dr. James A. Farrell — Dean of Extension, Field
Services and Continuing Education

Dr. James Reeves — Dean of the Graduate School




30

i Rt vy | Mo g ¥

Lucille Siebert

Dean Of Men

Robert Murrell



\/ “\_.u.?__f \V,\H L~ [
_ ..\ \N [
Ve AR Sl ¥4

\..‘mam ;
..h m

f

hre
3
7 /4

\w.ﬂ

b

SR
ol Sl AN

SN

year
its ad-

w
=30
e

y-l

m o .W.

T Q

F 9

25w

o $O

Sl 1
o un m
= ]
oS o

ST

2556

. e s
© T




MISS TENNESSEE STATE

“SPICE’ DAVIS

MARILYN

Alanta is her home

And TSU her throne.

“'Spiee”

She is known as

Now isn't that ‘‘nice’’.

35




L—-wf*

i .

Beautiful

_:'|
|
E
|
|
|
i

Al
|

Graceful

Friendly

S

m3—3=030

O =00 =mem~D

——

Outstanding

MISS DEBRA BANKS

. are just a few of the many qualities shown on TSU's campus by the
"GIRL OF ALL SMILES and HELLOS'. Debra is a business major from the
Buckeye state of Ohio (Dayton).

e — e Dy

e

S e ot



MISS SENIOR

Glenda Moten

"

CHARMING, FRIENDLY, and KIND is Miss Senior for this year. She is from

Miami, Florida where the sun forever shines as shown in her beautiful smile. )

—_— e —— -

-

DEBBIE KING

EXCITING and FRIENDLY is Miss Senior. She is from the
“Sunshine’" state of Florida.

39



. oy~
Py &

sl o
T f\.\“.,.ﬂ "

’

ey e
Mk 1,
..ﬂ.l #
2

Lo ). y 4
.Lv...L‘.\i_. -p J
. s g

’




42

HOMECOMING . ..

Former ‘“Miss Tennessee State,” Miss
Deborah McFadden '75.

PARADE
OF
QUEENS

Greetings from the former ‘“Miss Tennessee States'’, (Above) Mrs.
Barbara Curry Murrell '60, (Lower Left) Mrs. Della Roberson Shute
'50, (Below) Miss Mary Williams, '71.

Nashville Chapter of the National Alumni Association

A friendly smile from Mrs. Geneva Morrow Arring-
ton, former "'Miss Tennessee State,’" '40.

43




HOM ECOM I NG 76 Reflections

WILL THE REAL “MISS TENNE "
honored at Homecoming. SSEE STATE"” PLEASE STAND UP. Ten former owners of the coveted title were

T_he 1932 ""Miss Tennessee State,”” Mrs. Marie Davis Har-  The 1950 'Miss Tennessee State,” Mrs. Della Roberso
ris and escort. Shute and AFROTC cadet escort. . "

Homecoming Parade '76 (Clockwise From
Bottom) Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorros, Parade
watchers, The Aristocrat of Bands, T.S.U.
Dance Club, A.F.R.O.T.C. Blue Devils (all fe-
male) Drill Team.

44
45




YESTERDAY . ..

Mrs. Doris Campbell Busby, *‘Miss
Tennessee State of 1955, is escorted
by AFROTC cadet Gilbert Clay

Ladies who once held the coveted
title of ‘‘Miss Tennessee State,’’ were
honored and feted by the National
Alumni Association during the Universi-

“*Miss Tennessee State of '75, Deborah ' i (B t Sl : :
McFadden, is escorted by AFROTC cadet y s blcentennialifiomecoming. (

Pictured Above, ‘‘Miss Tennessee State’' of 1977 and her court with cadet

teve Miller.
2 3 AFROTC cadet Bobby McNeil escorts “‘Miss escorts and the SGA president, Marilyn Davis, ‘‘Miss Tennessee State,;
Tennessee State'' of '54, Mrs. Lela Gracey Debra Banks, alternate; Adrienne Killingsley, Miss Sophomore; lvy Collins,
Streater (Right), while Mrs. Geneva Morrow Miss Freshman; Debra King, Miss Junior; and Glenda Moten, Miss Senior-
Arrington, the queen of 1940, is escorted by .(Lower Left) Debra King, Miss Junior; Kenneth Hawkins, Student Govern-

ment Association president; Alyce Eason, SGA vice-president and Marilyn
Davis, ‘‘Miss Tennessee State,”” with escort, AFROTC Cadet Bobby Hayes.
(Lower Right) Escort Bobby Hayes and ‘'Miss Tennessee State."

another cadet.

& TR FTL ra | Srame

e AT 1&-”?’ BT TS ¥ b » 7 ;
- ui" o R o kel '-.1.\._j " L Pae= e . (™ {4 .l .

A y =

~

ST L - ;
L) .

. =
9 ﬂi : — T

AFROTC cadet Michael Torry escorts
““Miss TSU'"' of '76, Annette Bland.

47

—————w -

ittt ————



R Bl n e e R N
R NI ‘ Vall D M\I\'\i B ||‘ o) l.\_\l |
I Ml IWVIN

\lT
nMiN | |




50

AT A HOMECOMING

BANNER
PARADE, ONE SEES . ..

TOTERS . ..

Yearbook
Photographers
With Idle
Cameras.

WICETJEARTS

51




CORONATION! MISS TSU 1976-77
MISS MARILYN ""SPICE’’ DAVIS

F\




CORONATION
BALL

Miss TSU 1975-76, Annette Bland, revisits. She The "Ball' was enjoyed by all and everyone
relinquished her crown to Miss TSU 1976-77. ‘‘danced the night away''.

Along with her are friends; Avis McGray, Emma

Kimble, and Elaine Walker.

Miss TSU 1976-77, Marilyn Davis, shares her happiness with her family.




Ll Bl = WAFE R A \ B \
THE WINNING

—
| f,i*




are
serious

days




olonel Manly

ation and

I




b2

In the beautifully costumed produc-
tion, the production staff included Dr. Helen
Adams, director; W.D. Cox, technical direc-
tor; H. Brady, assistant technical director; Dr.
Jamye Williams, producer; Leroy Lyle, prop-
erty manager; Sheila Johnson, program; Au-
gustine Taplet, make-up; Robert Douglas, La-
mar Frazier and Brenda Shelton, lighting;
Wyona Suggs, Costume manager and Maurice
Crawford, production secretary. Other stage
crew members were Deter Expene, Patrick
Amyeni, Leon Summers, Maurice Crawford,
Alton Green, Ronnie Poag,and Patrick Single-
ton.

Maxine Williams as Jenny

|

Andrea Fitzpatrick as, Maria and Barry Scott as Col. Manly

Pamela Carter as Letitia

=V i

tars

Palmore, Jazab, Marcia Walton as Charlotte, Young and M. Williams

Elham Jazab with LaParee Young and Joe Palmore. Young played

: Elham Jazab as servant and Maxine Williams as Jenny.
the role of Jonathan while Palmore appeared as Jessamy.

63




KAPPA ALPHA PSI

TO YOU, TSU AND THE WORLD, THE FALL LINES OF
1976 PRESENT OURSELVES. As a Greek, whether of
Alpha Phi Alpha, Alpha Kappa Alpha, Delta Sigma The-

. ta, Omega Psi Phi, Zeta Phi Beta, Phi Beta Sigma, or

Sigma Gamma Rho, we feel it necessary for this PRE-
SENTATION that you may know of which Brotherhood
or Sisterhood with which we are becoming affiliated.

b8

GREEK | sHO

)




D E LTA SI G M A T H E TA ¥ . Fill to the brim with Omega Soul!

irreeenl

ssewsseeerrr i {TTTITITNLR

OMEGA PSI PHI

Chapter: Rho Psi

MEMBERS

ture. | Front Seated: Darryl Caruthers, Dennis Oggs, Floyd Haney.
Back Seated: Maruice Adams, Randy Tyer, Kenneth McDonald,
Thomas Holman, Denzil Bryant, Stanley Smith, Edward Lyles,
Chapter: . Andre Peek, Kenneth King, Kenneth Wilson, Edward Vinsaing,

| Lawrence Maclin, Thomas Maxwell, Douglas Knight.
Standing: Michael Wesley, Michael Floyd, Jewell Atkins, William
Smith, Amos Brown, Earl Cook, Ezell Taylor, Michael Vinson,
Larry Murray, Alvino Douglass, Carl Maclin, Jesse Williams,
Cornelious, Jordan, Gabe Johnson, Michael White, David
Chambliss, Henry Nesbit, James Cannon.

MEMBERS

From Bottom To Top: Michelle Ford, Felicia Warren, Janet Wilson,
Chamel Eaton, Candias Jo, Adrienne Killins, Carlotta Hackney, Joan
Franklin, Venderae Washington, Linda Wade, Dorothy Harris, Margie
Smith, Mattye Grace, Joann Hunter, Shelia Hightower, Elaine
MacDonald, Diane Chistan, Eva William, Winfred Fail, Elaine Walker,
Myra Owens, Emma Kimble, Millicent, Chandler, Kim Clark, Ruby
Pugh, Dalphine Hadley, Victoria Green, Delphine Claggron, Sandra
Quash, Camilla Smart, Janice Coleman, Gail Foster.

b6



\wf 07
I, 8

\‘i ok

T — —
R A
" L )
\ I\

Once I've been an AKA, Life [
owes me nought — *“I've lived g :

my day.”

ALPHA KAPPA ALPHA

Chapter: Alpha Psi

MEMBERS

Row 1: L to R. Linda Faye Bishop, LaJeannia Lacey, Lisa Harris, Tanya Hill,
Desiree White, Patricia Boyd, Monyette Cunningham, Frances Robertson,
Mary Gardner, Jackie Webb, Jaynice Taylor, Deborah Vanadore, Michelle
Adams, Frances Lewis, Linda Starks, Margaret Horton, Michelle McKay, Ray
Ceil Lewis, Melva Mitchell.

Row 2: L to R. Cheryl Dobbins, Sandra Jeter, Vivica Wright, Karen Harris,
Charlie Law, Edwina Temple, Denise Cox, Ruthie McDaniels, Jenifer Cartmell,
Carmelita Johnson, Gwendolyn, Currie, Wanda McNeal, Joyce Mills, Cathy
Estes, Vondra Porter, Lonette Riley, Dorethia Davis, Stacy Mills, Janice
Conley, Laura Browne, Debbie King, Nancy Shealey, Lillian Audrey Williams,
Venita Burkes, LaVerne Williams.

68

ALPHA PHI ALPHA

Chapter: Beta Omicron

Moving onward, toward
the light

MEMBERS

Front Row: Carl Johnson, Edison Mosley. Terrance Gibson, Michael
Hopkins, Eric Goodrich, Tommy Holston, Herb Smith.

Back Row: Frank Watkins, Matthew Strickland, Adrien Partridge, Joseph
Willis, Wallace Robertson, Al Canty, Roosevelt Williams, Victor Moore,
Logan Harvey, Reginald Mitchell, Ralph A. Ford, Reginald Floyd.

69



ZETA PHI BETA

Chapter: Epsilon Alpha

Women of uniqueness ...

- Culture for service, Service to huy-
manity.

PHI BETA SIGMA

Chapter: Zeta Alpha

1

MEMBERS

MEMBERS Kneeling: Will Barlow, Freeman Bass, Cliff Mann, Dr. Stewart.
Row 1: Michael Miller, Chris McKinney, Reginald Pope, Isiah
Burton, Eugene Giles, Allen Jackson.

Row 2: Ron Hudson, Terry Clayton, Angus Dudley, Willie Perry
Row 3: Bruce Kaaland, Freddie Perry, Thomas Garrison. Walte.r
Holloway, Joe Palmore.

Row 4: Michael Thorton, Frank Bridgfort, J. McGuire, J
Teamer, Charlie Hudson.

Row 5: Moses Payne, George Strange, Dennis' Wood
Donald Tatum.

Seated: L. to R. Arlena Sawyer, Ann Carothers, Rosanne Box,

Geraldine Ware, Debra Simmons. .
Standing: Shirley Pirtle, Gloria Blackwell, Shelia Rodgers, Faye
Blood. |

effery

son, Sellers,

71



Many are called, but few are cho-
sen.

KAPPA ALPHA PSI

Chapter: Alpha Theta

Chapter: Alpha Beta

MEMBERS

MEMBERS ..‘7‘ Front Row: Paul Blake, Donald Lauderdale, Arthur Witaker, Niki
4 Patton, Charles Hubbard, Michael Dunn, Lindsey Posey, Morris T.

Eront Uanet MoFariand, Patsy Baker. Cook, Tony Eyans,‘J.oseph Walker, Qedric (_)ox, Cass Teague.
Back: Chery Sanders, E'ddye Williams, Ethel Mathews, : Back Row: Brian Williams, Jesse White, Hosie Stewart, Michael Col-
e e ] & Itps, Gregory Phillips, Kenneth ““Chey"" Joyce, Larry Wallace, Red-
- ding Thompson, Zachery Black, David Puckett, Roland Norman,
£ Winfrey, Wiley Hoover, Al Knowles, Rodney Singleton, Joseph Mitch-
ell, Ernest James, Lanny Strickland, Melvin Hawkins, Wender Cox,

Jeffery Champion, Clifton Bolds.

Sy VO

72 -



74

PAULA FORRE!
MISS
BLACK
'EXPO

777

Black Expo has become a
household expression in the
Nashville Community. In the same
breath one might add TSU Co-eds
for the Miss Black Expo title.
Pageants of 1975, 1976, and 1977
have come up with first place
honors for a young lady
matriculating at Tennessee State
University. Site of the Miss Black
Expo festivities was downtown
Municipal Auditorium.

Paula Forrest crosses the stage in
bathing suit competition, a first for
the Miss Black Expo pageantry.

Three years of Miss Black Expo — TSU beauty Elizabeth ''Bebe’ Smith, Miss Black Expo,
'75; Paula Forrest, Miss Black Expo, '77; and Pamela Scott, Miss Black Expo, '76.

-
78



Moments before Paula is selected by the
judges for the coveted title, she participates
in the question and answer segment of
competition.

Pam crowns Paula: Pam Scott, Miss Black Expo '76, places crown on
head of New Miss Black Expo, Paula Forrest, as tears of happiness
roll down her cheeks.

Pam Scott offers the new
Queen a few intimate words of
advice.

But what were those words?

Finally Miss Black Expo '77, TSU senior
music major, Paula Forrest, sits on her
throne of honor and contemplates the
year of exciting events that await her.




TWO BIG DAYS OF
FRESHMAN ORIENTATION

REGISTRATION

n — July 17 and 24

Mrs. Mildred Crouch greeted Freshmen on both days of Summer Pre-Registratio

Coordinator and instigator of the
University’'s new orientation/pre-registration
program for Freshman was Mrs. Mildred
Crouch, director, under supervision of the
Vice-President for student affairs. Dr. George
Pruitt. On both days Freshmen came to the
campus with their parents and other family
members. They were given campus tours, the
STEP reading test, luncheon, entertainment
and orientation speeches by the Dean of Men
and Dean of Women. Campus radio station
WTSU played music that was piped to
luncheon guests. The program was a “FIRST"
for TSU.

Refreshments are served at a Counseling Center
reception for freshmen pre- registrants.

Sociology Department's Mrs. Ann Martin, helps a
young freshman with her registration form.

.

A freshman is assisted by Miss Lois McDougald of the
History Department.



n

and faculty members.

students,

foreground is Admissions and Records head Cass F.L. Teague.
e sisters and brothers of new Freshmen pose with their favorite

|

A luncheon scene shows parents,

A e R

il
Al

Moms, dads, grandmas, granddads and litt

speaks to a rapt, attentive group of
Neophytes.

Recruitment Director Frank T. Greer
Freshmen at luncheon.

Enthusiasm knows no bounds as

V=1 ——

—r—ky [ ks
— b e

Ly

s Building on North Campus,

v

On a warm day in July Freshmen walk from an orientation session in the Women

heading for the South campus and more orientation.

81

80



82

PRE-REGISTRATION FUN TIME

Bottom and Company entertain Freshmen at the Student Union Plaza

e e,

A little campus visitor enjoys Bottom and Company.

Other students gather in plaza to watch freshmen and listen to the musicians.

-};:ds.'

S _.,,.u“é'

",.\ N

RIS Sty e ). S L




B4

... TSU-UTN CONTROVERSY
THE

COURTHOUSE
SCENE

Students wait outside U.S. Courthouse in anticipation of Judge's decision on the TSU-UTN controversy.

- "-""-.-"T_"_ﬂ' TR

The eight-year old TSU-UTN
controversy finally went to trial
before US. District Courth Judge
Frank Gray, Jr. in September,
1976. Students of the University, a
month into the first semester of
the school year, decided to keep
tabs on the court's action, skipped
classes, marched and held vigil in
front of the Federal Building on
Broadway.

Students held an orderly protest,
but attracted a lot of attention
with their home-made signs
advocating that TSU be the only
State University in Davidson
County.

Students hoist homemade signs in support
of TSU over UTN for passersby to view.

E )

——

85



86

SUPPORT MARCH

They wanted their presence felt and
their feelings known so TSU students
marched, not in protest but in support of
their University's well-being.

87



88

A VISIT FROM THE PRESIDENT OF
SUDAN

General Gaafar Mohamed Nimeri,
president of the Sudan, as a four-day
guest of Tennessee Governor Ray
Blanton, was brought to the TSU campus
by the Governor, where he met President
Humphries and other campus
administrators. The Sudan President and
the Governor were luncheon guests of
the University.

The president of Sudan is introduced to Graduate
School Dean Dr. James Reeves, (Back To
Camera) by Dr. Roy Nicks, Board of Regents
head.

President Frederi_ck S. Humphries leads Governor Ray Blanton and General Gaafar Nimeri of the
Sudan accompanied by secret Service officials to lunch after a meeting in the Student Union.

Gove_rnor Ray Blanton is presented a gift by
President Humphries after the luncheon honoring
the Governor and President of Sudan.

President Humphries and Governor Blanton shake

hand_s after Plaque Presentation to the Sudan
President.

89



The Senior Class Torch is
passed on to fellow students,
who follow in their footsteps,
lighted by the flame of knowl-
edge.




Melissa Adams

Phyllis Adams Robert Allen Steven Allen Betty Amos Louise Ashworth Rochelle Baker

Accounting Art Education Health Care

Administration

Social Welfare Mathematics

Communication

“ sl Lo
IR AL ?}’L‘
PRy . SO SR
el e T SN, e %

Timothy Anderson Teresa Armstrong william Bell Patricia Bender

Hendersonville

Social Welfare Social Welfare

Mathematics
Administration

Danny Arnold
Atlanta, GA
Music Education

Cynthia Arnett
Colquitt, GA
Political Science

Patricia Boyd
Birmingham, AL

Audrey Branham
Detroit, Ml

Jimmie Bandy Alyce Barnes Anna Baskin

Oakland Nashville Nashville

Social Welfare Home Economics Nursing
Education Education

T N F
LU 3
w s"

ot &

»

Mattie Bond
Denmark
English

Patricia Brewer
Mobile, AL
Architectural
Engineering

93



94

Cathy Brown Malbe Burton

Fayetteville, NC

Laura Brown Sheila Burns

Huntsville, AL Indianapolis, IN Burlison
Office Biology Nursing Elementary
Administration Education Education

Walter Camble

Albert Canty Jan Carswell Barbara Carver
Hendersonville Dayton, OH Atlanta, GA Rissleton
History Mechanical Business Home Economics
Engineering Administration Education

Debara Carver

Marilyn Champion Sheila Choates

Janet Chunn Calvin Cole

LaFreda Crockett

Frederick Coniff

Jackson Nashville Atlanta, GA Nashville Jacksonville, FL Nashville ‘ Gre_ensboro, NC
Speech Pathology Foods and Sociology Business Music Education Home fzconomms Business
Nutrition Education Education

Administration

. """’" QJ:.‘E-"T_ ’ .__'.-' - o ey
SAERREEES s = 00

Gail Collier Amanda Compton

Marianna, AR Thomasville, AL

Home Economics Elementary
Education

Burnell Cotton
Nashville
Political Science

Denise Cox
Nashville
Nursing Education

Gwendolyn Currie India Cyrus Debora Deaderick
Brownsville Pittsburgh, PA Nashville
Elementary Social Welfare Health

Education

95



96

Sherry Doling Gladys Dotson Sharlyn Douglas Clell Downey Diane Duncan Winifred Fail William Farley Glenda Fitzgerald Andrea Fitzgerald James Fitzgerald

Auburn, NY Somerville Nashville Madison Alcoa Birmingham, AL Manchester Memphis Nashville _ Nashville
Rural Social Welfare Psychology Industrial Arts Social Welfare Business Mechanical Sociology Commucation Psychology
Development Education

Administration Engineering Theater

N 2 ?_..

- | ¢ S
Donna Dunnings Barbara Dyson Ovista Earl Alyce Eason Cathy Estes Sheila Fitzpatrick Cassandra Fleming  Michael Floyd Reginald Floyd John Foley
Madison Covington Clarksdale, MS Huntsville, AL Ripley Jacksonville, FL Nashville Philadelphia, PA Ft. Pierce, FL Los Angeles, CA
Industrial Arts Elementary Government Pre-Medicine Biology Social Welfare History History Health Electrical

Education Education

—

Public Affairs - Engineering
gl 1 k:P . &R .ﬂ oLF 4 4 Y i l..l. ;-.‘. W -.b L - = - i " 5 \
i

Don Etheridge
Nashville
Technical
Aeronautics

Deswell Forbes
Nassau, Bahamas
Psychology




Ralph Ford Eugene Giles Roy Gillespie

Memphis Indianola, MS Nashville

Industrial Arts Pre-Medicine Business
Management

# ! - I ’ /L .I

\‘f" 4
rl (
ey
Martin Gladman Stephanie Glenn Eric Goodrich
Akron, OH Nashville Silver Spring, MD

English Business
Management

John Grisson
Dalton, GA
Business
Administration

Carlotta Hackney
Middletown, OH
Home Economics

Dalphine Hadley Polly Hampton
Nashville Jackson
Elementary Social Welfare
Education

Covington

Matrell Harper

Political Science

Frank Harris
Memphis
Biology

Brenda Gordon
Jacksonville, FL
Social Welfare

98

Louis Grice
Los Angeles, CA
Government

John Gray Loretta Gray Cardelia Green
Princeton, KY Memphis Nashville
Pre-Medicine Health Care Accounting

Sheila Harris
Nashville
Business
Management

Patsy Herring Daffere Hill Kathy Hodge
Nashville Nashville Alcoa
Nursing Music Office

Administration

Wiley Hoover
Indianapolis, IN
Business
Administration

aq



GFFICE OF THE DEAN

scHooL OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY

')

Il‘r ‘

¥ | 4____ILLJ h. =
Deborah Huggins Deborah Hughley Effie Jones Jackie Jones John Jones Martha Jones Leonard Jordon
Birmingham, AL Nashville Courtland, MS Ripley Nashville Cowan Somerville
Biology Home Economics Health Education Business Education = Management Family Relations Plant Science

por ¢ .Hunter e "’e_ry Thelma Kelsoe Frances Kenner Joyce Kerr Emma Kimble Kenneth King

bt Fareast Cliy. AR Nashville Nashville Memphis Mason Atlanta, GA

Home Economics Social Welfare Biology Elementary Speech Pathology History ghanta; BA
Education

Administration

L Gharles (

Charles lvy Jennifer Johnson Marsha Johnson Patricia Johnson Deloise Jones Sherron Kirkpatrick  La Jeannia Lacey
Soition Nashyille Miami, FL Memphis Moscow Nashville Huntsville, AL
Sociology Psychology Foods & Nutrition Early Childhood Ed.  Child Development Nasile ey

100 |



. .\_‘ l'“----.._ -
e .

Diedre Lanier
Nashville
Pre-Medicine

Craig Lloyd
Daytona Beach, FL
Electrical Engineering

Robert Lane
Franklin
Accounting

Raymond Lynn
Arlington
Electrical Engineering

Mike Leigh Charigs Madry
Brownsville Nashwllg
Elementary Education Recreation

102

)

| 81

Charles Mann
Brownsville
Speech and Drama

Sandra Manuel
Jackson
Communications

Frederick Masey
Dayton, OH
Music

Eloise Manning
Birmingham, AL
Speech Pathology

Delois Marshall
Nashville
Clothing and
Textiles

Moneda
Merriweather
Jackson
History

Abner Miller
Jackson
Business
Management

Carrie Miller
Nashville
Physical Education

Martha Miller
Bolivar
Elementary
Education

103



104

Anita Mills

Thea Moses
Dayton, OH Nashville
Elemen.tary Mathematics
Education

.7'}.!-
i
Reginald Mitchell

Memphis
Criminal Justice

Wayne McCullough
Franklin
Accounting

Madelyn Robert Montgomery Thomas Moore Myrtiss Morris Mary Morrison Chudi Nwangwa
Montgomery Nashville Nashville Jackson Nashwlle_ Nashville
Montgomery, AL Government Political Science Elementary Early Qhﬂdhood Chemistry
Architectural Education Education

Engineering

Lurelia Moss
Nashville
Physical Education

Mickey McDade
Dalton, GA
Accounting

Walter Oji

Abor Nigeria, Africa
Business
Management

Edith Moten Gail Murray
Jackson Albany, GA
Business Communications
Management

Curtis McKinnie Wanda McNeal
Bolivar Chicago, IL
Business Criminal Justice
Administration

e

Sharon McCullough
Nashville
Physical Education

Bernice Newborn
Nashville
Accounting




' iF 7

o

P 4 it gL
Janice Oliver Leon Outlaw Robert OQutlaw, Il Joe Palmore Peggy Parham Jennifer Petrie Harriette Pinkney Ronnie Poag Sandra Quash Roderick Radney
San Antonio, TX Chicago, IL Nashville Piedmont, AL Nashville Dayton, OH Jacksonville, FL Nashville Atlanta, GA Birmingham, AL
Physical Education Business Industrial Arts Communications Early Childhood Ed. Speech Pathology Speech Pathology Communications Elementary Elementary
Administration Education Education

|
74 " ; o
.\. i ¢ 7
Bruce Parrish Calvin Patton Kathy Perkins Freddie Perry Norvell Perry Julio Ramsey Rose Rankins Etta Ray Vera Reese Eddie Renfroe
Franklin Franklin Toledo, OH Piedmont, AL East St. Louis, IL New YOrkl. NY Shelbyville Jacksonville, FL Memphis Memphis
Business Business Home Economics Elementary Criminal Justice Communications History Psychology Health Care Chemistry
Administration Administration Education Administration

106



Roosevelt Reynolds
Birmingham, AL
Business
Administration

Barbara Rivers
Brownsville
Elementary

Andrew Robinson

Austin, TX
Mechanical
Engineering

.!_a (Ga &
{ E '3 ;.;: .;__‘ q':ﬁ,,
Guadalupe
Rodriguez
San Beniot, TX
Health Care

%

f

Elayanne Rucker
Nashville
Clothing and
Textiles

F 2,

O d

Darrell Robinson
Chicago, IL

Pre-Medicine

DMK

Mary Ross
Griffin, GA

Business Education

Audrey Sanders
Blue Island, IL
Sociology

Jessie Robinson
Ft. Lauderdale, FL
Music Education

Brenda Roulhac
Nashville

Communications

Eugene Scales
Nashville
Criminal Justice

Natalie Scates

Somerville
Elementary
Education

Pamela Simon
Atlanta, GA
Sociology

Jacqueline
Singleton
Nashville
Recreation

Susan Schelton Virginia Seaberry Darrly Sharp Deloise Sheffield

Nashville Somerville Memphis Nashville
Art Education Social Welfare Clothing and Elementary
Textiles Education

Doris Simmons
Nashville
Nursing

"W T

Camilla Smart
Nashville
Physical Education




1o

Pam Smoot

Veltina Spears Guy Spells Linda Starks
Pittsburgh, PA Jasper Nashville Dayton, OH
Polital Science Business Pre-Dentristry Business Education

Administration

Patricia Street
Nashville
Clothing and
Textiles

Joyce Strong
Knoxville
Elementary
Education

Hosie Steward
Birmingham, AL
Political Science

Jocyln Thomas
Birmingham, AL
Business
Management

Barbara Thompson
Nashville
Social Welfare

Martha Swift
Brownsville, TX
Criminal Justice

Fred Wade
Nashville
Criminal Justice

Rhonna Taylor
Talladega, AL
Pre-Medicine

Kit Walker
Covington
Social Welfare

James Traylor Samuel Triplett Donna Vaughn

Millry, AL Memphis Nashville
Elementary Pre-Medicine Nursing
Education

Joseph Walker
Nashville
Pre-Dentistry

Robert Walker
Nashville
Art Education

Jerry Waters
Nashville
Art Education

Franklin Watkins
Albany GA
Ma.nematics



Alyce Watson John Witherspoon Beverly Webb Shirley Webb

Michael Wesley LaVerne Williams Lillian Williams Wardine Winfrey Rebecca Womack Earnestine Woods
Chattanooga Kansas City, KA Nashville Nashville Birmingham, AL Dyersburg Memphis Somerville Jackson Nashville
Psychology Music Education Elementary Accounting Music Education Electrical Biology SocialWelfare Clothing and Nursing
Education Engineering Textiles

-t eddnde I TR i A e OO = A i
"W e Iy L R T S S W S 5 Ty’

Willie White, I Larry Whiting Linda Whittaker Desiree Williams Gary Wilson Rita Woods Phyllis Worthy

Jacksonville, FL Birmingham, AL Hartsville Nashville Bolivar Kansas City, MO Barnesville, GA

Health Education Pre-Medicine Elementary Psychology History criminal Justice Clothing and
Education Textiles

ey Hattie Williams James Williams LaParee Young
B Henderson Washington, DC Nashville
Business Education  Architectural Communications
Engineering




Pl o -5 %

TP e
7, --‘}vll-'(f'v‘f /a8
¥ 120 ?u“ £
e O e
AP L O (A

iy a8 .-'—"/'"

LAY Mo
LRI 7 XA
P i 7 AN

e,

AR AN ASSERE
"..", -- .y ’;‘"-" s Wy

The Academics Torch is
continually lighted by remark-
able progress in its curriculum
broaden to include those sub-
jects designed to fulfill the Uni-
versity's motto, “Enter to
_ it

L
\

ey

114




The bottom line of copy on our
reason for being at TSU in the first
place is not a long, drawn-out one,
but a short, precise one, beginning
and ending with the word
ACADEMICS







(. dw

< ””“'U "t"ﬂ’

v

\\\\.f ”' ’ l|“l a

\ ' J'[ B 11

‘r.‘\"” A

l
0
0\0
“n‘
t\lrlx‘\, )}Q a JJ-'-
P
AU '
NNE
i\.".




R R RRRRRRRRERRB>EEEEEBEEPEEBEESEESBBDSNS

I

T L e BT
| s W g

I
}

*M&!Hafﬁw‘"j—.‘_"

Jsm Eu Gd Tb DyHo Er Tm b Lu

S LR R

lolPu AmCm Bk Cf E< oL




"_,lll.l.,.m.'







129




130

T.S.U.’S
WHO’S WHO AMONG STUDENTS
IN AMERICAN UNIVERSITIES &
COLLEGES

These students are the 1976-77 nominees for Who'

They have shown outstanding work in academics and have contributed services to the

University.

To be nominated for Who's Who Among Students In American Universities & Colleges, the

student must be nominated by the head of his or her academic department.

The nomination is based on three different categories:
1) student scholarship
2) professional promise
3) participation in departmental and campus activities. Only junior and senior students

who have minimum 3.00 cumulative averages are eligible for nomination.

THESE STUDENTS ARE TO BE CONGRATULATED!

s Who from Tennessee State University.

Patricia Brown

Angela Campbell




HEBURABULD

=
-
-
=
-
=1
o

e

John Jones

Patricia Johnson

Joe Palmore

Glenda Moten

e

Pamela Carter Raymond L. Lynn

La Jeannia Lacey

Sheila Rogers

Calvin M. Patton

Madelyn Montgomery

Mickey McDade

Don McCorry

Susan W. Schelton

Arlena F. Sawyers

Brenda Roulbac

S AR
:

T r@§41

133

3



- l—l.l.mﬁ.. _r._@ﬂ Mﬂ.@
itk
m_w.w___._ﬁ.____”._ i

w

R
MW -

4;,._.,,,%?%
Wy aqﬂ )\

i
] ,:,. .ﬂﬂ—p

N W
N ﬁ?. A HW LTI

Lty

\
,_”__
_- 1

Myra Turnipseed

Cardelia Green

Marilyn Champion

Alyce Eason

Angus Dudley

Janet Chunn

Frank Watkins

Robert Walker

Maurice Gregory

Shelia Frederick

John Grisson

Desiree White

Brian Williams

Kenneth Hawkins

Lisa Harris

Absent from pictures:

Sheila Boykin
Cathy Brown
Marilyn Davis
Larry Fowler
Anthony Gibbs
Brenda Gordon
Carolyn Jackson
Thea Moses
Kennetha Sawyers
James Wood

135

134



u'e *,

5% T 2, ._x..f.._c_..s
G PR &.
) P\_«\\w.._,. ¥ \h_ e B

e (3

- ﬁ\

BT P
L) 5...@.;.....-... )

R




138

KENNET

“TWIN” HAWKINS

SGA PRESIDENTIAL CANDIDATE

139



A WINNER’S SMILE

Kenneth Hawkins, elected to serve as Student Government Association President Alyce Eason, Student Government Association Vice President

-~

s s iy 3% Fine * AR | W

v p | ‘T AW, .
.~
s .“ * 1 -;_. -
: , \

=,
.

4

ey

Elected to top student offices: Alyce Eason,
SGA Vice President; Marilyn Davis, Miss
Tennessee State; Kenneth Hawkins, SGA
President.

V7

-—

.\

3

140




MEETING OF THE MINDS

IT'S A

When the Student Government Association is in session

v
... 0
[
reeeeont
brreserastpe.l

(TR e T P

PP e r oo b vk Rid 00 g
|ba e sppagaron e

(I

143

142



as Dean Seibert and Dean Murrell
discuss school matters with S.G.A.
members.

.. AND THE MEET GOES ON

Dean of Men Robert Murrell

Dean of Women Mrs. Lucille Seibert

%

w ¥ rer

145
144



146

e UNIVERSITY

COUNSELORS

First Row: (L to R) Rayceil Lewis, lvy Collins, Viola Camble, Vanessa Thompson, Joe Palmore — president, Barry K.

Nobbs, Oritha Snardon, Peter Ekpene, Linda Lawrence, and Desi Turner

Second Row: Herman D. Bracy — advisor, Debra Russell, Joseph Pinkston, Audrey Miller, Carol Martin, Andrea
Fitzpatrick, Maxine Williams, Monyette Cunningham, Sheila Fredrick, Elham Jazab, Phyllis Adams, and Karen Law-
rence

Third Row: Dury Cox, William Scott, Amienyi Osa, William Gardner, Eloise Manning, Stacey Davis, Camellia Moore,

Leon Summers Jr.. Deborah Sheffield, LaParee Young, Elaine McDonald, Joseph Suggs lll., Pamela Carter, Sandra
Holt — adviser

Fourth Row: Robert Edwards

First Row: (L to R) Gayle S. Wortham, Fred Reaves, Cleo Carter, Debra Harton, Mable Giles, and Cynthia Owsley.
Second Row: Frederick Bennie, Kim Clark, Ronald Lindsay, Karen Lawrence, Samuel Triplett, Eugene Glles, Chris

McKinnie, and Charles E. Rachel Jr.

T.E. PORAG

PLAYERS GUILD




BETA KAPPA CHI ART GUILD

First Row: (L to R) Nina West, Frank Mosley Jr., — vice president, Brenda Jones, Lisa Transley — asst. secretary,

Rosetta Barbee, LaVon Harris, Carolyn Merritt, and Rosilyn Fields — secretary
Second Row: Tony Northern — president, Earl Fugua, Sandra Boyd, Karen L. Anderson — treasurer, Robin McGhee
— chaplain, Bennie E. Perkins, Susan Schleton, David A. Solomon, and Eugene Clark — reporter

Third Row: George E. Strain, and Victor Bond — sgt. at arms

(L to R) Joseph C. Walker, Eugene Giles — president, and Darrell C. Robinson

149

148



-

AT

P i T e R R

MECHRANICAL
ENGIEERING
CLUB

o Ve
')

First Row: Pam Pam Taofeek, Mrs. Y. Y. Clark, and John M. Jones — president
Second Row: Andrew R. Robinson, Manohar Laz, Jimmy Aji Bona, Willie L. Brown and Abraham Nesbitt

Third Row: Reginald W. England, William J. Farley, Stanley Campbell, Major H. Clay Jr., John W. Nichols, Gerry
M. Dupree, Pegenald Garvin, and Darrell L. Hinton

KAPPA
OMICRON

" 39 -
T RO RIS AN EOIRE
I DT TR TR (RN PR TN
LI v ) TN AR AT S
IO U
) O

P

COTHITIIE D A a s NGOG RO (RS IR MR
VTR LT IO e T TR SRR S
CRAT L T A TV AR AN A
LT T N RS T T D M
OGS TR T e ) e [NOEREY MR S PR
P PR G SN (R T TG Y M

¥ TR B, R i _
el T A T TN WY S N AR

CUILIEE DT NN S I ARG A
————————— e " Iﬂl Il !".'n'“n ~

First Row (L to R): Helen Benton — recordering secretary, Sheila Frederick — secretary, and Victoria
McCroskey — president

Second Row: Jo Ann North — reporter, Mrs. Dolores Harris i i
: . ' : — advisor, Delois Marshall — t
Lorkin — vice- president e eae luana

151



152

SOCIOLOGY CLUB

First Row (L to R): Juliet A. Gray — treasurer, Caroline S. Gamble, Myra Turnipseed, Pamela Simon, and Deborah
Sweeting

Second Row: Garry L. Patton, Tim Marshall, Moses F. Mullins Jr. — program chairman, Everiean Bell — vice
president, Dorothy Stephens — adviser, Sheila Choates, Joseph Mullips, Jeff Pugh, and Ernest B. James — president

AMERICAN HOME
ECONOMICS RASSOCIATION

w

X

First Row: Janet McFarland, Karen L. Craighead, and Delois F. Marshall

Second Row: Dawn Dean, LaFreda Crockett — chariman, Winifred Stephens, Edie McDonold, Essie Steele —
reporter, Carmeleita Johnson, and Gail Collier — secretary

Third Row: Wanaa Goodman, Blanche Bond, Emma Maclin, Jeanette Franklin, Marilyn Champion, Karen Turner,
Martha L. Jones, Dr. Doris Kennedy — adviser, and Nerrynetta Bruton

e NN

g §94im e x
< n"\;'."'tﬂ t'.ll_'.{



154

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ASSOCIATION FOR SECRETRARIES

First Row: Linda Starks — publicity chairman, Shirley Moon — vice president, Nancy Tucker — secretary, Janet
L. Chunn — president, Cathy L. Brown — treasurer, and Rena C. Ellzy — adviser

Second Row: Deborah Minnifield, Natalie D. Scates, Mary A. Ross, Dorothy L. Harris, Sharon Wilson, Darlene
Lawrence, Avon Buford, Jarethea Brandon, Mabel Jordan, Elizabeth Brown, and Gail Acklen

First Row: Eugene Giles, Lawrence S. Bright, Jacqueline L. Campbell, Joan E. Franklin, and Phyllis Shaw
Second Row: Dr. James Adams, Cathy Estes, Eva A. Williams, Fekerte Tsdesse, Verginia Ellison, Alyce L. Eason,
Roland Thompson, and Joseph C. Walker — president

Third Row: Marquita Walton, Pamela Clark, Michael Hayes, Allen C. Tatum, Darrell C. Robinson Jr., Graylon
Palmer, Thelma Kelsoe, and Robert E. Mayers

BIOLOGY CLUB



156

ALPHA LAMBDA DELTAR

Michelle Adams — vice president, Sheila Brigham — secretary, Karen Sharpe, Rayceil Lewis — reporter, Lillian
Thompson — president, Clory Uddyback, Betty Joy, and Regina Taylor

First Row: Darlene Wooten, Kathy Scott, Dwayne Overton — asst. sgt. at arms, Reginald Williams — vice-
president, Tony C. Evans — president, Bernice White — secretary, Luther Lee — sgt. at arms, Leslie Jackson,

and Raya Dell
Second Row: Allen Smith, Garland Garrett, Sequetia L. Ervin, Michael D. Ternoir — chairman, Patricia A. Scott,

Archie D. Dailey, and Wilbert T. J. Alexander

CHICAGO CLUB

157



158

BROTHERS
OF

First Row: Larry Murphy, Dennis Witherspoon, and John Rapier

Center: Larry Whiting
Third Row: Fred Earthorn, Graylon Palmer, and Randy Randolph

OHIO PLAYERS CLUB

’ Y

First Row: Christy Strong, Joni Howard, Angela Crum, Mary Williams — vice-president, Phyllis T. Rose, Donna
Holmes, Joni McReynolds, and Gayle Wortham — secretary

Second Row: Angela R. Campbell, Sherri L. Wilson, Bernita A. Young, Sheridan R. Reid, Joyce L. Byars, Rhonda
J. McCreary, Mark E. House, Leander Whitely, Lloyd L. Woods, Dwayne Lamb, Darrell Harris, Marcia H}Ir Linda
Hughes, Sharon Horton, Anthony P. T. Smith, Karen L. Craighead, and Kathy Perkins ' '

Third. Row; Ricky Walkins — treasurer, Clarence Clemons, Rodney Lewis, Alfie Statlworth, Harold Dorsey, Allan
Bobbitt, Michael D. Slade — chairman, Sid Cameron, Robert Johnson, Theodore Andersc:n, and Mallory Jackson

159



160

P i ¥

A Y
A -

- ;o ) . . ' :“4- '-:I e | b .". ili ‘\-( o .
- b . T ", v LT o 4 A P APy ALY, ) LA 1 v (] 8
; A o SR A L R AT, W Y
’. e 3 L 'é“ . £ .,,.:..p..‘_“‘., e 'f'-ql"'ﬁf/.“"'.' o a3y
" - R A T 5 et DT, Ll R b I el S YRR IR, iy SVRY e
10 S N0t ':.A&'Lﬁf-"i‘gfi"?!?;;.d:'«".(f“";.‘-fi'7"'.1"‘1{-"?.. SN AN RERAF A T I Sabir i

HANKAL HALL OF OFFICERS

(L to R): Maxine Headerson — president, Myra Turnipseed — secretary, and Margaret Horton — vice- president

CATHOLIC ASSOCIATION

]
b e,
- .
o.i‘.c
! -
703
[
"u-
-
" s
-

)

.

-

-

d CATHOLIC MINISTRY..:

’
.

.
-
-

N TS

First Row: Rosalyn Fields, and Karen L. Craighead . : : : :
Second Row: Lupe Rodriguez — president, Ayewoh M. Ehi, Rena Fields, Tim Marshall, Zeph Ugwuneil, Augustine
I. Nwuli, and Peter Ekpene

Third Row: Marcus Hammonds, Longinus Chima, Angele Boune Jr., Joseph Suggs Ill, Chris I. Asouzu, Dominic E.
Okon, and Emmanuel E. Ansa

Fourth Row: Thomas Cork, Daryl R. Ferguson — treasurer, and Cass F. L. Teague Jr.



MUSIC EDUCATORS

PAN
HELLANIC

NATIONAL CONFERENCE

COUNCIL

it
(A
A
AR
T
A
HHET
(i
T
I

fil
mm.}i
[

I

HE

o
bely

BjdyRgighgEgagign

I

_....m__“.___m

[T

EEgugn
il
HHI
HH
i
A

i
HHHT

HHE
il
ikt

W

Charlie Law, Arlena Sawyer, Debra Simmons, Roxanne Box, Joe Palmore, Cedric Cox, Candias Jo,

Back: Lindsey Posey, John Strachan, Ethel Mathews, Jeffery Teamer, Andre Peek, Karen Harris, Larry Murray,

Kenneth McDonald, Sandra Quash, Jewell Atkins, Linda Wade, Kenneth Wilson, Michael Miller.
Cliff Mann, Jesse Williams, Wendell Cox, Erkin Oglesby, Preston Bailey, Ruby Pugh.

Front

. secretary; Audrey Branham, recording secretary, Danny Arnold,

Rickey Janett — vice-president; Mrs. G. Simpson — advisor

— president, Adonis Kimble, Dr. W.O. Smith — advisor, Constance Ridley, Bruce
. Jessie Robinson

Edwards, Michael Dubose, Charles Black
Back Row: LaVert Woodard, Marilyn Davis

From Right: Charles Collins Jr.

162

163



PSYCHOLOGY CLUB

)

TR = T __moNnts

Linda W. Starks — president, Dr, Rena C. Ellzy — adviser, and Janet L. Chunn — secretary

~

PI DMEGH PI First Row: Deswell Forbes, Cassandra Williams, Bruce Taylor, Debra Oliver, Unknown, Chamel Easton, Tammie
Meadows, Elizabeth Pringle.
Second Row: James Hampton, Betty Murphy, Freddie Bennie, Mattye Grace, Mrs. S. Herron, advisor, Joe

Thompson.

164 ik



HISTORY AND
GEOGRAPHY CHATTANOOGA CLASSICS

A

AR
=/

i Eal /
o 2

First Row: Franklin T. Swafford, Finanical Sec. Ralp A. Phillips Jr. Vice President, Deborah D. Sheffield, Joe

First Row: Left To Right, Cassender,Fleming, Advisors: Mrs. E. McClain, Mrs. P. Pearson, Sharon Hall Nathan Rowe, President
Second Row, Left To Right, Carl Grime, Harold Garner, Daniel Picott, Eric Evans, Linda Bell, Pamela Grier, Row 2: David M. Simmons, Wille Cooley, Albert Reynolds
Moneda Merriweather, Emma Kimble Row. 3: Lesrmer Mekton. Tras, Travis G. Srith :

Third Row, Left To Right, Jim Wood, Larry Tatum, Richard Sills, Therode Brown.

166
167



168

TSU DANCE GROUP

e T
L4 ‘.;‘.)_-. Wtk ¥ _

First Row: Cassaundra Miles, Sheryl Raymond, Carmen Ramos.
Second Row: Barbara Phelps, advisor, Wanda Evans, Debbie King, Arnetta Davis, Bernice Bassett.
Third Row: Jay Riley, Christy Strong, Lynda Scott, Barry Bruce, Christine Webb, Andrea Mahone.

ADVENTIST
STUDENT UNION

Vanessa Mitchell, Melvin Lightford, Devon Bernard, Moses Mullins, Jackie Bellamy, Telinda Thomas.

169



170

TSU JAZZ AND
ROCK ENSEMBLE

THETA ALPHA PHI

e j' :T -l
oo B

. wi 1.4 \
ol e M A ]

P e gl A Sy - 8

Seated: Joe Palmore

First Row: LaParee Young, Andrea Fitzpatrick, Linda Lawrence, Mr. H. Brady, Advisor
Second Row: Larry Williams, Bobby Madison



First Row: Adriene Partridge, Wyteria Davis, Kenneth King — chairman, Vivica Wright, Claude Allen.
Second Row: Nathan Pride, Michelle Adams, Juanita Walker, Chris McKinney, Kim Clark, Debra Leslie.

STUDENT
ELECTION
COMMISSION

E

TSU CHOIR

' - o "
T,

gur “ W BB

Pianist — Miss Carol Stone; Director — Dr. E. T. Goins; Assistant Director — Charles Collins, Jr.: President —
Donell Crosby




First Row: Valerie Crouch — Treasurer; Lenoria Ridley, Addie Rippy, Shirley Moon, Jessyca Snow, Gail Murphy, Sopronos — First Row, Charlene Robinson, Kiwanis Bryant, Monyette Cunningham, Theresa Comer, Deborah
Cheryl Perteete, Bonnie Reffegee, Marilynn Davis Reid, Joan Franklin, Michelle Bush, Dorothy Hunter, Wilma Robinson

Second Row: Constance Ridley, Cecilia Temon, Aretha Davis, Donna Tribble, Brigitte Headen, Karen Harris — Second Row: Sheila Cainion, Jeannette Vantrease, Debra Farmer, Pamela Clark, Andrea Morrow, Audrey
secretary; Kathye Bruton, Linda Starling, Gwendolyn Barkley, Leslie Brown Branham — vice-president; Renee Hill

BASS: TENOR:

First Row: Charles Collins, Jr. assistant director; Christopher Jennings, Melvin Owens, Jr.; Julian Edwards, Jeff First Row: Quintin Willis, Ray McCall, Donald Handley, Rickey Jarrett, Ronnie Berry,
Love, Leon Summers, Jr. Second Row: Michael Dubose, Kevin Brandon, C. A. Duke, Donell Crosby — president: Edj England, Donald
Second Row: Karlton Taylor, Kennett Payne, Charles Black, Gordon Brown, Adonis Kimble, John Green, Jr. Thomas, Fred Masey

Arnett Young



G Front Row: Gena Townsend,

H Nettig Prewitt, Breneada Frame,
Marcia Thomas, Sherry Haynes,

Diane Dixon.
H H . Second Row: Verbie Jones,
Terrance Cross, Phyllis Cotten,
s M Viola Camble, Carol Britton,
Deloise Dailey, Gregory Ryans.
| Third Row: Emma Maclin, San
Bonita Thompson, Brenda
Lewis.
Fourth Row: William Bigham,
Tammy Hunt, Darold McCrary.
Fifth Row: Michael Carn,
Kenneth Speller.

MAJOR
OFFICERS

Seated: Eddye Williams —
Scrapbook chairman.

L to R: Dennis Parker — Vice-
pres., Sue Cannon —
Decorations Chairman, Michelle
Adams — Communications
chairman, Ray ceil Lewis —
Secretary, Eugene Jackson —
Constitution chairman, Phyllis
Adams — Ass't Sec.

Back Row: Regina Taylor —
Activities chairman, Kevin
Williams — Induction chairman,
Morris T. Cook — President.

First Row; Linda Egerson, Lindie Bryant, Becky Swanson, La Quetta Luster, Juanell 'T_urner.

Second Row; Rhonda Walker, Natlin Bernard, Tony Lyons, LaVorious Maye, Andie Williams, Carmen Ramos,
Glenda Martin, Carmelia Cammon, Jacqueline.

Third Row; Sarah E. Minor, Altheia Cartet, Charles Drew, Jill Elliott, Bernie Walker, Wanda Moses, Wanda
Gocher, George Armstrong, Rena Fields, Lisa Y. Hudson, Deborah Rippy, Frank Dosley, Jr.

Fourth Row; Antenor Debois Nixon.

176 |

e |
-~



e

SNESSEE STATE UNIVERS
ENT UNION BOARD 107

@ -
i N
A .

The Board Members

Seated: Gail Wortham, Debbie King, Elaine Walker, Michael Pollard — Chairman, Mrs. Thomas — Advisor, Denzil
Bryant — Co- Chairman, Kim Clark, Mattie Grace — Secretary.

Standing: Michelle Adams, Ronald Lindsey, Ray Ceil Lewis — Ass't Secretary, Eugene Giles, Nathan Pride,
Clifton Bolds, Bryan Williams — Chaplin, Candias Jo, Kenneth McDonald.

PURPOSE
The purpose of the Student Union Board of Governors is to initiate programs, coordinated
by the Director of Student Activities, which serve the cultural, educational, recreational and
social interests of the University family-students, faculty, administrative staff, alumni, and

Chairman — Mr. Michael Pollard guests.

Mr. Pollard, an active student on campus, serves as chairman this year. He is a senior from Opelika, Alabama
majoring in Business.

178 179



MATH CLUB STUDENT COUNCIL OF
EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN

Front Row: James Crutcher, Constance Monson, Norma Steel
Flack, Charlie Law, Gwen Currie.

Back Row: Kendall Hawkins, Joyce Mills, Mordis Morris, Karen Willis, Mrs. Powell — Advisor, Mary Brown, Judy
Lisa Pugh Peoples, Monyette Cunningham, Amanda Compton, Mary Wilson.
: Jones, Karen Sharp, Lisa Pugh. ‘ . .
g:::rll(tl‘?oo:.[i)\ﬂagnox __ Advisor, Eugene, Larry Robb, Cathy Jackson, Frank Watkins, George Dickers

e, Elizabeth Glenn, Candias Jo, Laura Yander, Carolyn

181
180



KAPPA

DELTA

am e

T il T
AT ‘ w!uwﬂu.n
N

NSNS e

— il
PN vy~ e,

’._ ) = T = — g &
R R

AR

BETAH

Standing: LaJeannia Lacey, Desiree White, Susan Schelton

Seated: Beverly Webb, Debra Deaderick.

PHI

183

182



UNIVERSITY YEAR CRIMINAL

FOR
JUS
ACTION VOLUNTEERS TicE cLus

s

| Pl
l". ‘s

=V

Row 1: Regina Lewis — President, Mrs. Loren Gaiters, Adv., Nettie Parker — Vice Pres.. Vanessa Beane Cathy

First Row (L to R): Olivia Brown — coordinator, Margaret Horton, Etta J. Ray, Velma Jones, and Wandra McNeal
Second Row: Standing Lawrence Umeadi, Joylite Riley, Reginald T. Floyd, Rhonda Chaney, Norvell Perry, Donna Washington, Loretta Lang.
Grayer, Fran Howse, and Dr. Andrew Jackson, Assistant Director Row 2: Pamela Sharpe, Gail Foster, Rita Woods, Leneise Swett, Henry Perry.
Row 3: James Coleman, Phillip Beane, Charles Anthony, Annette Young, John Nesbitt.

184



186

= T -. T " w—:: b= % ;;-‘ -
¥ a4 .. - £ L # 4 5

b .’h 2 P £ ko : 3 |_ i =
by 7 0 ;3 ' il J
lif}‘_ 2 - 25
-.;3 !" 1

L]
¥

I
ZETA PI 160" CH
__ XELV bI ¥€0..CH
|/
1
:” “‘-\" »...a._;,
Tk 3
I |
3 i f } 5 2&
4 | . i
. b =3 B . B | .
] . I- F. . i3

e

“MUSIC MAKE ME FEEL LIKE DANCING™

Y

MACE

(ENGINEERING STUDENTS)

} B [
Vg e L

THE ADVANCEMENT OF KN

{ b4

OWLEDG

187



PHI

BETARH
LAMBDA

e
m—— el
--e"?l.‘
(A S L
g T
o R L
. H " '( - - 3 . »
- ; i o TP W ¥, e

¥

W QL %@ B EDUiG@ATL QN

‘. o ‘- Bl

.

W i
A e,
by e g

A TR ey A TR T
W TR S RN R Nt B 2| S T e g
AL [T SN TR e L R

-

e o

From Left To Right: Maurice Taylor, Glenda Moten, Susan Schelton, Phyllis Adams, Cynthia Arnett, Janet Chunn,
Monyette Cunningham.

188 189



POLICITAN SCIENCE
CLUB

r
-

AL

(L. to R.) Dr. Charles Sampson, dept head; Nathanial Smith, adviser; Moses Mullins I, Barbara
Greer, Richard Matheny, Desiree White, Jewell Atkins, Ron Thompson, Gail Kelcy, Edison
Mosley, LaJeannie Lacey, Frank Prince, Robert Montgomery.

190

SOCIETY OF

WOMEN ENGINEERS




192

Members
Row 1:

Margaret Horton, Linda Phipps, Myra Turnipseed, Pamela Simon; Historian,

Vanessa Braden; 2nd Vice-president, Vicky Bond, Waldine Einfrey, Jimmie Bandy,
Dorothy Winfrey.

Row 2:

Stella Carson, Charlotte Moore, LaFreda Crockett, Linda Maclin, Sabina Dawson,
Aguanetta Palm, Verlene Carter; Parliamentarian, Janice Cooper.

Row 3:

Gladys Dotson, Patricia Battles, Phyllis Rose, Debra Huggins; Corres. Sec., Shelia

Fredericks, Maxine Henderson: 1st Vice-president, Deborah Leslie; Chaplain, Gwen-
dolyn Buskey, Shelia Jones.
Row 4:

Linda Holloway, Karen Turner, Tanya Allen; Sgt.-at-Arms, Martha Jones, Delta
Tolbert; President.

" Ayt Pii Ourege

NATIONAL SERVICE FRATERNITY

NATIONAL | SERVICE

SORORITY | AND FRATERNITY

ALPHA PHI OMEGA

Members

Front Row: Billy Childress, James Traylor, Kevin Jenkins, Jesse Stewart,
Frederick Cundiff, Quintin Willis, Billy Hardaway.

Back Row: Michael Holt, Alfred Printup, Fredrick Bennie, Orlando Rich-
mond, Bobby Hayes, Jeff Grey, Larry Robb, Walter Knox.

193



X Xa R K (4

XAXXE XL WYY x4

VK XF AR IR A X4 i
: ;*‘ L ’-“a.ﬂ .5‘_} (I X
| R K hYs b X
--“K’Mﬂ(ux\up
' ITEIE VL P XK X
' T ”\.&‘k\ﬁ\ff-“lf’!’f Xk A
/ “\‘ % 8 o
| R \‘\ﬂr-x\n E ¥

B

1l|

JOHN CROSS * e ROSALYN FIELDS ﬁ;i:"
Junior , Sophomore =
' ; - . SO Head Photographer ] Campus Life Edltorc g
o c *'"- iy | Ray Ceil is a sophomore from ST——— | e e .
E ' ; > 'fl y / Greenville, Alabama. Major — So-
A 4 DAL "/ cial Welfare and Communications
Edltor In Chief

RAY CEIL LEWIS

F Major — Physical Education and Re- % - | | |

F creation. L . ol [ .- : \ .'J{AF?EN it ) e KIMBLE
v . . | &=V "' Senior '

: : ___Organization Edi '
Assistant Editor ‘ e 220 Latoc e ——
JONI McREYNOLDS
194 ;! A b
| :



\
(|
'3
H
\
:

a

b ‘
- T o o ’# [
ST oy W g

e (I
— T

gpo=s

"l

1 [

shibe;

]

-“HH
!' ;Eﬁaui

Rena Fields

i Freshman

# Layouts
A )

| Photography

i:

A
; ik

__ THE '77 YEARBOOK STAFF

o, )
- Y e ; 7 e R > Veronica Sims |
- | . 12y s ae Junior

B Secretary

o AT S TR

Stewart Smith
Sophomore
Layouts

WE DEDICATE
THE YEAR OF '77

S R e Kathy Stevens TO YO U !
MrJoe Zinn' University Photographer of the Bureau of | ; Sophomore !_.
Public Relations | ) R
Mrs. Ann Williams Bell, Director of Publications | ) : 1 1
g | " 1
196 i -'
k a0 A R




; R

AN 14 ﬂ.%zdﬂ“
M/,/ Jy/y// W

Jv% .

Top Row: Tanya Allen, Dorothy Harris, Phyllis Rhodes,

Bottom Row: L'larivia Coleman, Veronica Lake
Acquanetta Palm.

Center: Vernon Cheaton

_
\ CHEERLEADERS

199

198



MAJORETTES

(£)

ALICE CHANEY
DEBBIE KING
CHANDRA NORMAN
VICKIE GREEN
YOLANDA WEBB
ADRIENNE KILLINGS

PAM SCOTT-head majorette

13 £ SANDRA GLENN

_ DEBRA BANKS

(3> RENEE VINCENT
WANDA EVANS
TREVOR CROWDER

, SHAKE,

. | SHAKE,
SHAKE!

ot

(17

.j;;

{\,F’f
201




Dr. Clifford Watkins — Director
Ricky White — President Of Aristocrats

202

FLAGBEARERS: Stella
Carson, Rhonda Harris,
Cheryl Watkins, Candace
Battle, Olivia Bolin,
Sabina Dawson,
Stephanie Glenn, Sylvia
Hamilton, Wilma
Johnson, Carmen
Ramos, Charlene
Roberson, Linda Starks,
Roland Taylor, and
Myrna Owens




DON’T STOP,
KEEP ON,
DON’T STOP!
DON’T STOP!
KEEP ON!

.-”m D ——— N0 T T R P W S i 4O “
= SESEI R g1 aee ] | Jr .|

205




PLAY YOUR
PART . ..

cad L8 -?,-;!-. '._',_“ ) __.'._\;’; _.‘. ..‘ 4 R
i et L‘;‘_v "‘ ) ) : '4.
Wi j:?r&‘!ﬂ/':" R PANZa
. sl SRR e S T LS e BT

e




- i O L (A

S e T . APt C
. - -
P u?hﬁ e s

E - » . Sl L1 | i

ey I b

b YT \‘t%\\\_f v P . 2t g b
& a4l Zo g0 LG e

ik i e
sy - .\!.\.\l.h\
g A L\
., " 2 & s Wy ““
2 A
A

ot

L.\\m..\\\\.ﬂ.ﬂ\“\\n. =
PRI AP Y
L R b
e S T e
e T ‘..\..h_\‘\

-

* s ‘ .
y F 1% ||-o. ¥, h__-. - 3 ’
M i \...__‘-MAU_-N.\ .Mhn\ﬂ.r.\..m\.!:

D
<
et
L
o
=]
(o]
$ <9
L
e

o ©
T €
e
o T
wy
£ o
=
e
d .
9 &
==
{0 i
QO »n
c ..u.l |
o )
et
o S
= m
=
) =
&2
D >

o

X

e

=

e

W |
o
by
=

The Sports Torch,

SPORTS

208



Opponent’s

TSU Score Oppon.ent Score

26
23
26
21
18
34
21
21
21
14

Middle Tennessee State University -
Jackson State University

Alabama A & M University

Texas Southern University

Central State University

Grambling State University

Florida A & M University

Southern University

UT-Martin

UT-Chattanooga

Head Football Coach

John A. Merritt

HOMECOMING

And A Tie Game.
At Least We Didn’t Lose!

& :-: 6@/

| HOME  VISITORS
1 2




GRIDIRON FOLKS
WHO KNOW AND
CARE

Weting T SRt

Jesse James, Offensive line coach

Alvin Coleman, Director of Offense

A5
f'«jn“" eh

Willie Jones, Offensive backfield coach
Number 60, Robert Morgan, Center is

assisted off the field after an injury by Trainer
Willis Moore and Coach Jesse James

212



214

A flying leap by James Caruthers in a vain attempt t_o
win against UT Martin failed to stem the tide. UT Martin
won 26-21.

m«a&gs _77

This was one of two losses suffered by the Tigers.

215



Donnie McCord,
defensive linebacker, is
about to earn his keep

Tackle Stan Johnson and
defensive end Dannie
Robinson combine their
efforts to stop the action
on the 10 yard line

Linebacker Charles
Mullins makes a neat

tackle

Seven opponents couldn’t stop Lawrence ““Bad News' Barnes

They pl
y play rough out there. Even the referees got into the act




‘\" ‘hq“qr"“\-\" 1.-_

y "@;’ -

,.. '\-}r
o "H. __L*.""’:

218 219



220

Quarterback Austin Thompson sets up to pass ...

hits his man, Flanker Gerald McRae right on the numbers. McRae

avoids Alabama A. and M. defenders ...

And it's another touchdown for
A&M zip.

the Big Blue Tigers. The final score: TSU 26 —






224

THE TIGERS
IN ACTION

As the TENNESSEAN went to press,
with seven games left in its 25 —
game schedule, the Tiger juggernaut’s
won — lost record was an unbelievable
5-13, with no improvement in sight.

Despite real effort on the parts of
Bernard Bailey, Ricky Cole and others,
the team just couldn't seem to snap
out of a Blue Funk.

Too many turnovers and too many
unused opportunities at the foul line

made the difference in many a game
this season.

215



226

The Cheerleaders could always be counted on to
put on an entertaining show and to cheer loudly in
support of the hardwood Tigers, and the crowd was
always volatile during good plays and bad. But this
season, the plays were mostly bad. Home games

drew large crowds.



University president, Frederick S.
Humphries, an avid sports fan, is always
present at home games, lending his support
both physically and vocally.




230

PA announcer, Dr. Roland Norman and head coach Ed Martin discuss some of the finer
points of the officiating during a time out.

]

o Tu iy 7
fr -
s IR
v | f 4 o +
e d v

Co-captains Ricky Cole and Bernard Bailey were outstanding in
their efforts, but were unable to turn around a losing season.

This year Nashville's WSM-TV (channel 4) taped all the home
games.

WHAT A DUNK! But it was only in practice.

23



232

WHAT A HASSLE!

During a dispute, at the UT-Chattanooga
game played on the home court, over a foul
call against Bernard Bailey for fouling
Chattanooga's William Golden, who was in the
act of shooting, Coach Martin and assistant
Coach Carey, ran out on the court in protest.
This resulted in a free shot for being fouled,
four free technical shots against Coach
Martin, and two free technical foul shots
against Coach Carey. Out of the seven free
shots, six were completed and UT-
Chattanooga won the contest by the score of
70-54.

hr‘l-am -

After the game was over, there was no joy in the locker room — JUST SILENCE!

233



1977 TIGERSHARKS

Tigershark coach is James |. Bass, who, this school year served a term as interim athletic
director during the period of after the retirement of Howard C. Gentry and prior to the hiring
of the new athletic director, Samuel R. Whitmon. Coach Bass is, himself, a former Tigershark.

SENIOR TIGERSHARKS Joe ""Chippy’’ James
GOING ... GOING . ..

Shane Andres and Jesse Thomas

Alfie Stallworth, Paul Kilgore, Leron Goodrum, Jesse Thomas, Shane Andres, Allen Linton, Anthony Hodges,

E;egOry “McCool"” Robinson, Marvin Drummond, Joe “‘Fish"' Thompson, Joe "“Chippy'" James, James “Fly"
ams !

o
]

7 <D

w7/,
[SVASEE

" el
A
AL
’A
fa

Shane Andres is egged on by teammate Jesse

Greg Robinson practices butterfly ractics in anticipation of
next swim meet Thomas.




236

THE 1977 TIGERBELLES

Manager Edwina Temple (daughter of Coach Ed. Temple);
Brenda Moorehead, (member of '76 Olympic team);
Deborah Oliver; Brenda Fuller; Yolanda Eldridge (daughter of
Wilma Rudolph); Mary Williams; Teresa Baugh; Kathy
McMillan (1976 Olympics silver medal winner in long jump);
Deborah Jones (‘76 Olympics, representing Bermuda).

RELAY TEAMS' REPRESENTATIVES

Yolanda Eldridge and Mary Williams of the Mile
Relay Team with Kathy McMillan and Teresa
Baugh of the Sprint Relay Team. McMillan won a
silver medal for the long jump in the 1976
Olympics at Montreal. She is holder of the
American long jump record, 22’ 71" and the
record is the second best in the world.

-
-
-
-
L |

b

|



238

The physical state of TSU track, training ground of many Olympic champions, became so
bad that Coach Ed. Temple's complaints finally made an impact on the community. Spurred
on by a Nashville newspaper, the TENNESSEAN's sports columnist, F.M. Williams' hard-hitting
articles on the state of TSU's fast deteriorating track, the community rose to the occasion.
Third National Bank voluntarily undertook to raise $100,000 as a start toward funding a new
track and sports facility. Under the leadership of bank executive Bill Wade (former Vanderbilt
and Chicago Bears quarterback), the community oversubscribed the project to the tune of
over $110,000, and at yearbook presstime was still going strong!

At a special luncheon held at Third National Bank, track coach, Ed Temple,
acknowledged the conclusion of the successful fund-raising drive with a

challenge for additional support of the TSU track program; namely, more
track scholarships and subsidiary facilities.

In on the check presentation were Dr. Roy Nicks, head of the Board of
Regents; Third National Bank president Charles J. Kane: President Fredrick

S. Humphries; Coach Temple and TENNESSEAN sports columnist, F.M.
Williams.

2349



240

“NEW' IS THE KEY WORD IN TSU'S ATHLETICS

There's a “‘new’’ Athletic Director.
There's a “‘new’’ Sports Information Director.

There's a “‘new’’ NCAA Division for Football with the University’s elevation to Division I, by

National Collegiate Athletic Association.

Officials, and the powers that be are working on a “new'’ track for the Tigerbelles and a
“new’’ Athletic Complex that will take care of all sports. Add to that a “‘new’’ Women's

Basketball team and possibly in the near future
word, ‘‘new’’ becomes exciting.

THE NEW SPORTS INFORMATION DIRECTOR — Kindell
Stephens, of Cincinnati, Ohio, was assistant basketball
coach and SID at Fisk University since 1971: He tqok
over the SID post at TSU this year, succeeding retired
Luther Carmichael.

a ‘‘new’” Women's Volleyball team, and the

THE NEW ATHLETIC DIRECTOR — Samuel R. “"Whit""
Whitmon, who was head football coach at Fisk
University, was named TSU's athletic director this
year, succeeding the retired Howard C. Gentry.

A Title IX input is the University's new
women's basketball team. The team is
the first in a series of women's athletic
program under the supervision of the De-
partment of Health Education and Wel-
fare (HEW) to be implemented by TSU
Only started this school year, the bask-et-
ball TEAM IS EXPECTED TO GET IN THE
FULL SWING OF SCHEDULING with the
start of the 1977-78 school year

The women's basketball team trainers are Cheryl
Howard, Vanessa Morton, and Sharon Huff.

THE NEW WOMEN'S BASKETBALL TEAM AND COACHE
Guyton Wallaw, Augustine Chapman. (Standing) Mrs
coach. Sharon Anderson, Brenda Brooks, Carla Brigé
Pamela Clark, and Glenn Jamison (assistant coach)

ES (Kneeling) Susie Bynum, Joi Bolton, Michele Miller,
dna Overall, head coach; Mrs. Maxine Merritt, assistant
s, Rachalle Gafford, Gwendolyn White, Dernise Walker

247



e R e T A B

ITEMS o ITEMS ¢ ITEMS ¢ ITEMS e | ITEMS ¢ ITEMS ¢ ITEMS ¢ ITEMS e

Mrs. Mabel Crooks
Boddie, Director of
Public Relations, assisted
with filming activities
about campus life at the
state colleges in
Tennessee produced by
the State Board of
Regents. University
president, Dr. Frederick
S. Humphries made the
opening statement in the
TSU segment of the film.

Social Welfare
Department head, Mrs.
Annie B. Martin,
presided over the Social
Welfare Club's annual
food drive in which 1500
cans of food were
donated by TSU
students and 11 socjal
services agencies for
distribution to needy
families in the Nashville
area.

eturned to Nashville to be inf;(ijuctltterc]i tin;cgkt:ga(:h £y
. Eldridge is pictured wi tr
o di Mcrtsor Howagrd C. Gentry following a '.un;:hes:n:;
res
! hter, Yolanda, enrolled as a
ao?:uldyaeuagr and is now a Tigerbelle. (See pages

campus visitor when she r

Tennessee Sports Hall of F_ <

Temple and outgoing athletic \.h.:rlin
i [ honor. Wi

Opryland given in Iherl

atpTySU at the beginning of the sch

236, 237)

243
242



ALUMNUS,
THUNDERBIRD

PILOT
VISITS

In Tennessee for an exhibition
performance with the famous U.S. Air
Force Thunderbirds at Smyrna, slot pilot,
Capt. Lloyd Newton, a TSU aeronautical
engineering graduate of the class of '66,
visited his Alma Mater.

!‘ ’

FIRST COPY of book entitled, ‘‘World Problems In The Twentieth Century: Crises In The
United Nations,” is presented to Tennessee Governor Ray Blanton by book's authors, Dr.
M.S. Kanthi, Dr. G.L. Davis, and Dr. J.R. Ramsey. Professors Kanthi and Davis are TSU
;aculty members, while Professor Ramsey is of the Middle Tennessee State University
acult}_'. On hand for the presentation were University President, Dr. Frederick Humphries
and Vice-President for Development, Dr. Calvin O. Atchison.

e

Staff Sgt. Alfred C. Payne of the Aerospace Studies
Department greets Capt. Newton.

‘ o PR— -r_-'-."-:,.._.
> el N
{ &

4

Many TSU people were among the contingent of vot i i
y TSU ers wh [ i
on his visit to Nashville during the U.S. presidential campaignawalted e

Capt. Newton is presented an appreciation plaque by Dr.
Edward I. Isibor, School of Engineering dean, during a football

game half-time ceremony.

Capt. Newton chats with Mrs. Jean Howse of the
Recruiting staff.

244
245



It was the coldest winter on record all over the nation, and TSU
got its share of the bad weather. But despite a lot of discomfort
and cancelled meetings, the snow made the old campus look
mighty pretty.

B, .
i om e

Vg e T ———— e
"y o N

it b . B H"

247




and

v

Snow means snowballs

A view of the south campus taken from the Blue
and White room during the height of a blizzard.

snowballs means snowball

fights. It all adds up to F-U-N!

249

248



250

Some days it was cold . ..

cold ...

cold ...

... but when the sun came out, tramping through
the snow was a nice experience.

Eventually, all the snow melted away and we

settled down to the routine of finishing out the
school year.

251



Acklen, Gail 154
Adams, James 163, 234
Adams, Maurice 67
Adams, Melissa 92

Adams, Michelle 68, 156, 172, 177,

179
Adams, Phyllis 92, 131, 147, 177,
189
Alexander, Harvey 20
Alexander, Wilbert 165
Allen, Claude 172
Allen, Robert 92
Allen, Steven 92
Allen, Tanta 198
Allen, Tanya 192
Amburgey, Martin C. 131
Amos, Betty 92
Amstrong, George 176
Anderson, Timothy 92
Anderson, Sharon 241
Andres, Wave 231, 234
Ansa, Emmanual 161
Arnold, Danny 162, 92
Anthony, Charles 185
Armstrong, Teresa 92, 131
Arnett, Cynthia 92, 189
Arrington, Geneva 43, 45, 46
Ashworth, Louise 93
Asouze, Chris 161
Atchinson, Calvin O. 23, 243
Atkins, Jewell 163, 67, 190

Bass, James 234

Bailey, Bernard 231, 225
Bailey, Preston 163
Baker, Patsy 72

Baker, Rochelle 93, 131
Bandy, Jimmie 93, 192
Banks, Debra 47, 201, 36, 37
Barbee, Rosetta 149
Berkley, Gwendolyn 174
Barlow, Will 71

Barnes, Alyce 93

Barnes, Laurence 217
Baskin, Anna 93

Bassett, Bernice 168
Bottle, Candace 203
Battle, Patricia 192
Baugh, Tersa 236, 237
Beane, Phillip 185
Beane, Vanessa 185

INDEX

Blackwell, Gloria 70
Blake, Paul 73
Bland, Annette 45, 54
Blanton, Ray 88, 89, 243
Blood, Faye 70
Bobbitt, Allan 159
Boddie, Mabel Crooks 243
Bolds, Clifton 179, 73
Bolin, Olivia 203
Bulton, Joi 241
Bona, Jimmy 150
Bond, Blouche 153
Bond, Mattie 93
Bond, Victor 149, 192
Bosey, Lindsey 73
Boss, Freman 71
Boune, Angela 161
Box, Roxanne 163, 70
Boyd, Patricia 93, 68
Boyd, Sander 149
Bracy, Herman 147
Brandon, Jorethea 154
Braden, Vanessa 192
Brondon, Kevin 175
Brady, Herman 171
Branham, Audrey 93, 162, 175
Brewer, Patricia 93
Bridgfort, Frank 71
Brigham, Sheila 156
Brigg, Carla 241
Bright, Lawrence 163
Britton, Carol 177
Brooks, Brenda 241
Brown, Amos 67
Brown, Cathy 94
Brown, Cathy 154
Brown, Elizabeth 154
Brown, Gordon 174
Brown, Laura 94
Brown, Leslie 174
Brown, Mary 181
Brown, Olivia 184
Brown, Patricia 131
Brown, Therode 166
Brown, Wille 150
Browne, Laura 68
Bruce, Barry 168
Bruton, Nerrynetta 153
Bryan, Denzil 179, 67
Bryant, Kiwanis 175
Bryant, Linda 176
Buford, Avon 154

Campbell, Angela 131, 159
Campbell, Jacqueline 163
Campbell, Stanley 150
Cammon, Carmelia 176
Cannon, James 67

Canty, Albert 69, 94

Carn, Michael 177

Carson, Stella 192, 203
Carswell, Jan 94

Carte, Altheia 176

Carter, Pam 133

Cartmell, Jenifer 68
Carver, Barbara 94
Carter, Cleo 146

Carter, Pamela 62, 146
Carver, Debora 94

Carter, Verlene 192
Caruthers, Darryl 67
Chapman, Augustine 241
Chambliss, David 67
Chapion, Jeffery 73
Champion, Marilyn 94, 135, 153
Chandler, Millicent 66
Chaney, Alice 201

Chaney, Rhonda 184
Chantes, Sheila 94, 152
Cheaton, Vernon 198
Childress, Billy 193
Chima, Longinus 161
Chiston, Diane 66

Chunn, Janet 94, 132, 154, 189
Claggron, Delphine 66
Clark, Eugene 149

Clark, Kim 66, 146, 172, 179
Clark, Pamela 163, 175, 241
Clark, Y.Y. 150

Clay, Major 150

Clayton, Terry 71
Clemons, Clarence 159
Cole, Calvin 94

Cole, Ricky 225, 231
Coleman, Alvin 212
Coleman, James 185
Coleman, Janice 66
Coleman, L’'larivia 198
Collier, Gail 95, 153
Collins, Charles 162, 173, 174
Collins, Ivy 41, 47, 147
Collins, Michael 73

Comer, Theresa 175
Compton, Amanda 95, 181
Condiff, Frederick 95

Crockett, La Freda 95, 153, 192

Crosby, Donell 173, 175
Cross, John 195

Cross, Terrance 177
Crouch, Mildred 78, 79
Crouch, Valeria 174
Crowder, Trevor 201
Crowell, Bernard 21
Crum, Angela 159

Cunningham, Monyette 68, 147, 175,

189, 181
Currie, Gwendolyn 68, 95, 181
Crutqher, James 181
Cundiff, Frederick 193
Cyrus, India 95

Dailey, Archie 165
Dailey, Deloise 177
Dawson, Sabina 192
Davis, Aretha 174
Dav!s, Arnetta 168
Davis, Dorothia 68
Davis, G.L. 243
Davis, Henrietta 25

Davis, Marilyn 34, 47, 52, 53, 141,

162, 174
gaV!s, Stacey 147
DaVIS. Wyteria 172
Dawson, Sabina 203
€aderick, Debora 95, 183
€on, Dawn 153
Dell, Raya 165
Dickerson, George 180
'xon, Diane 177
golmg, Sherry 96
DO'SQY. Harold 159
Dosley, Frank 176
DO’tson. Gladys 96, 192
Douglass, Olvino 67
Ouglas, Sharlyn 96
Owney, Clell 96
g”ew. Charles 176
rummond, Marvin 234
Dubose, Michael 162, 175
Dudley, Angus 71, 132
Duke, C.A. 175
Duncan, Diane 96
Dunn, Michael 73
Dunnings, Donna 96
Dupree, Gerry 150
Dyson, Barbara 96

Ellison, Virginia 163
Ellzy, Rena 154, 164
England, Edj 175
England, Reginald 150
Estes, Cathy 68, 96, 163
Etheridge, Don 96
Evans, Eric 166

Evans, Tony 73, 165
Evans, Wanda 201, 168

Fail, Winifred 66, 97

Farley, William 97, 150
Farmer, Debra 175

Farrell, James 29

Ferguson, Daryl 161

Fields, Rena 161, 176, 197
Fields, Rosilyn 149, 161, 195

Fitzpatrick, Andrea 60, 62, 171, 97,

147
Fitzgerald, Glenda 97
Fitzpatrick, James 97
Fitzpatrick, Sheila 97
Flack, Carolyn 181
Fleming, Cassandra 97. 166
Floyd, Michael 97, 67
Floyd, Reginald 69, 97, 184
Foley, John 97
Forbes, Deswell 97, 165
Ford, Michelle 60
Ford, Ralph 69, 98
Forest, Paula 74, 75, 76, 77
Foster, Gail 66, 185
Frame, Breneada 177
Franklin, Jeanette 153
Franklin, Joan 66, 163, 175
Frederick, Sheila 147, 151, 192
Fugua, Earl 149
Fuller, Brenda 236

Gafford, Rachalle 241
Gaiters, Loren 185
Gamble, Caroline 152
Gardner, Mary 68
Gardner, William 147
Garner, Harold 166
Garrett, Garland 165
Garret, Sequetia 165
Garrison, Thomas 71
Garvin, Pegenald 150
Gentry, Howard 234, 240, 242
Gibson, Terrance 69

Giles, Eugene 71, 98, 146, 148, 163,

Grace, Mattye 66, 165, 179
Gray, John 98

Gray, Juliet 152

Gray, Loretta 98
Grayer, Donna 184
Green, Cardelia 98, 135
Green, John 174
Green, Vickie 66, 201
Greer, Barbara 190
Greer, Frank 81
Gregory, Maurice 132
Grey, Jeff 193

Grice, Lowis 98

Grier, Pamela 166
Grime, Carl 166
Grisson, John 99

Hackney, Carlotta 99, 66
Hadley, Dalphine 99, 66
Hall, Sharon 166
Hamilton, David 28
Hamilton, Sylvia 203
Hammonds, Marcus 161
Hampton, James 165
Hampton, Polly 99
Handley, Donald 175
Haney, Floyd 67
Hardaway, Billy 193
Harper, Matrell 99
Harris, Darrell 195
Harris, Dolores 151
Harris, Dorothy 66, 154, 198
Harris, Frank 99

Harris, Karen 68, 163, 174
Harris, Lavon 149

Harris, Lisa 68, 132
Harris, Marie 45

Harris, Rhonda 203
Harris, Sheila 99

Harvey, Logan 69

Hawkins, Kenneth 47, 55, 132, 138,

139, 140, 141
Hawkins, Kendall 181
Hawkins, Melvin 73
Hayes, Bobby 47, 193
Hayes, Michael 163
Haynes, Sherry 177
Headen, Brigitte 174
Henderson, Maxine 160, 192
Herring, Patsy 99
Herron, S. 165

Hightower, Sheila 66

Bell, Ann 196 . :

' . Burkes, Venita 68 Conley, Janice 68 Earl Ovista 96

Bell, Everiean 152 P Cook. Morris 73, 177 ' 179 i

Bell. Linda 166 Burns, Shglla 94 Cook. Earl 67 Eorthorn, Fred 166 Giles, Mable 146 H!II, Doffere 99
o Burton, Isiah 71 00K, Eason, Alyce 47, 55, 96, 132, 1 i ; Hill, Marcia 159

Bell. Willian 93 Cooley, Willie 167 P 99 IS . 141, Gillespie, Roy 98 . Marcia

Bellamy. Jackie 169 Burton, Mable 94 Coona anice 192 163 Gilliam, Joe 213 Hill. Renee 175
. ooper, Easton, Chamel 66, 165 Gladman, Martin 98 Hill, Tanya 68

Busby, Doris 45, 46
Bush, Michelle 175
Buskey, Gwendolyn 192
Bynum, Susie 241
Byors, Joyce 159

Hinton, Darrell 150

Holt, Sandra 146

Howard, Cheryl 241

Hodge, Kathy 99

Hodges, Anthony 234

Holloway, Linda 192

Holloway, Walter 71

Holman, Thomas 67

Holmes, Donna 159

Holston, Tommy 69 253

Cork, Thomas 161

Corothers, Ann 70

Cotton, Burnell 95

Cotten, Phyllis 177

Cox, Cedric 73, 163

Cox, Denise 68, 95, 147

Cox, Wendell 163

Cox, Wender 73

Craighead, Karen 153, 159, 161, 195

Edwards, Bruce 162
Edwards, Julian 174
Edwards, Robert 148
Egerson, Linda 176

Ehi, Ayewoh 161

Ekpene, Peter 147, 161
Eldridge, Wilma 242
Eldridge, Yolanda 237, 236
Elliot, Jill 176

Glenn, Elizabeth 181
Glenn, Sandra 201
Glenn, Stephanie 98, 203
Gqcher, Wanda 176
Goins, Eddie 173
Goodman, Wonaa 153
Goodrich, Eric 69, 98
Goodrum, Teron 234
Gordon, Brenda 98

Bender, Patricia 93

Bennie, Fredick 146, 193, 165, 131
Bernard, Devon 169

Bernard, Natlin 176

Benton. Helen 151

Bigham, William 177

Bishop. Linda 68

Block, Charles 162, 174

Block, Zackery 73

Cainion, Sheila 175
Camble, Viola 177, 147
Camble, Walter 94

252 Cameron, Sid 159




254

Holt, Michael 193

Holt, Sandra 146

Hoover, Wiley 99, 73

Hopkins, Michael 69

Horman, Roland 73

Horton, Debra 146

Horton, Margaret 68, 160, 184, 192

Horton, Sharon 159

House, Mark 159

Howse, Jean 244

Howard, Joni 159

Howse, Fran 184

Hubbard, Charles 73

Hudson, Charlie 71

Hudson, Lisa 176

Hudson, Robert 27

Hudson, Ron 71

Huff, Sharon 241

Huggins, Deborah 100, 192

Hughes, Linda 159

Hughley, Deborah 100

Humphries, Frederick 18, 19, 55, 88,
89, 228, 229, 239, 243

Hunt, Tammy 177

Hunter, Dorothy 175

Hunter, Joann p. 100, 66

Isibor, Edward 244
Isabor, Edward 28
Ivery, Janice 100
Ivy, Charles 100
Ixer, Randy 67

Jackson, Allen 71

Jackson, Andrew 184
Jackson, Eugene 177
Jackson, Kathy 180
Jackson, Leslie 165
Jackson, Mallory 159
Jozeb, Elham 63, 147
James, Ernest 73, 152
James, Jesse 213

James, Joe 234, 235
Jamison, Glenn 241
Janett, Rickey 162

Jarrett, Rickey 175
Jenkins, Kevin 193
Jennings. Christopher 174
Jeter, Sandra 68

Jo. Chandias 66,163, 179, 181
Johnson, Carl 69

Johnson, Carmeleita 68, 153
Johnson, Gobe 67
Jackson. Jennifer 100
Johnson, Marsha 100
Johnson, Patricia 100, 133
Johnson, Robert 159
Johnson, Stan 216
Johnson, Wilma 203
Jones, Brenda 149

Jones, Deborah 236
Jones, Deloise 100

Jones, Effie 101

Jones, Jackie 101

jones. John 101, 150, 133
Jones, Martha 101, 153, 192
Jones, Mary 180

Jones, Shelia 192

Jones, Velma 184
Jones, Verbie 177
Jones, Willie 212
Jordon, Cornelious 67
Jordon, Leonard 101
Jordon, Noble 154
Joy, Betty 156
Joyce, Kenneth 73
Joyer, John 26

Kanthi, M.S. 243

Kelcy, Gail 190

Kelsoe, Thelma 101, 163
Kennedy, Doris 153

Kenner, Francis 101

Kerr, Joyce 101

Kilgore, Paul 234

Killings, Andrienne 40, 47, 66, 201
Kimble, Adonis 162, 174

Kimble, Emma 54, 66, 101, 166, 195
King, Debbie 39, 47, 68, 179, 201
King, Kenneth 55, 67, 101, 172
Kirkpatrick, Sherron 101

Knight, Douglas 67

Knowles, Al 73

Knox, Nathanial 180

Knox, Walter 193

Lacey. La Jeannia 68, 101, 132, 183,

190
Lake, Veronica 198
Lamb, Dwayne 159
Lanier, Diedre 102
Lane, Robert 102
Lauderdale, Donald 73
Law, Charles 68, 163, 181
Lawrence, Darlene 154
Lawrence, Karen 146, 147
Lawrence, Linda 147, 171
Laz, Manohar 150
Lee, Luther 165
Leigh, Mike 102
Lemon, Cecilia 174
Leslie, Debra 172, 192
Lewis, Brenda 177
Lewis, Frances 68
Lewis, Rayceil 68, 147, 156, 177,
179, 194
Lewis, Regina 185
Lewis, Rodney 159
Lightfoot, Melvin 169
Lindsay, Ronald 146, 179
Linton, Allen 234
Lloyd, Craig 102
Lorkin, Juana 151
Love, Jeff 174
Luster, La Quetta 176
Lyles, Edward 67
Lynn, Raymond 133
Lyons, Tony 176

Maclin, Carl 67

Maclin. Emma 153, 177
Maclin, Lawrence 67
Maclin, Linda 192
Madison, Bobby 171
Madison, Charles 61
Madry, Charles 102

Mahone, Andrea 168

Mann, Charles 103

Mann, Cliff 71, 163
Manning, Eloise 103, 147
Manuel, Sandra 103
Marshall, Delois 103, 151, 153
Marshall, Tim 152, 161
Martin, Anne 79, 243
Martin, Carol 147

Martin, Ed 230

Martin, Glenda 176

Masey, Frederick 103, 175
Mathews, Ethel 72, 163
Matheny, Richard 190
Maxwell, Thomas 67

Maye, La Vorious 176
Mayers, Robert 163
Meadows, Tammie 165
Merritt, Carolyn 149
Merritt, John 210

Merritt, Maxine 241
Merriweather, Moneda 103, 106
Miles, Cassaundra 168
Miller, Abner 103

Miller, Audrey 147

Miller, Carrie 103

Miller, Martha 103

Miller, Michael 71, 163, 241
Miller, Steve 46

Mills, Anita 104

Mills, Joyce 68, 181

Mills, Stacy 68

Minor, Sarah 176

Mitchell, Joseph 73
Mitchell, Melva 68

Mitchell, Reginald 69, 104
Mitchell, Vanessa 169
Montgomery, Madelyn 104, 133
Montgomery, Robert 104, 190
Moon, Shirley 154, 174
Moore., Camellia 147
Moore, Charlotte 192
Moore, Thomas 104

Moore, Victor 69
Moorehead, Brenda 236
Moore, Willis 213

Morgan, Robert 213

Morris, Mordiss 104, 181
Morrison, Mary 104
Morrow, Andrea 175
Morton, Lesmer 167
Morton, Vanessa 241
Moses, Thea 105

Moses, Wanda 176

Mosley, Edison 69, 190
Mosley, Frank 149

Moss, Lurelia 105

Moten, Edith 105

Moten, Glenda 47, 134, 189
Mullins, Charles 216
Mullins, Joseph 152

Mullins, Moses, Jr. 169, 190
Munson, Constance 181
Murphy, Betty 165

Murray, Gail 105

Murray, Larry 67, 163
Murrell, Barbara 26, 42, 45, 55

Murrell, Robert 31

Murphy, Betty 165

Murphy, Gail 174

Murphy, Larry 166

McCall, Ray 175

McClain, E. 166

McCord, Donnie 216
McCorry, Don 133
McCroskey, Victoria 151
McCuliough, Sharon 105
McCullough, Wayne 105
McDade, Mickey 105
McDaniels, Ruthie 68
McDonald, Edie 153
McDonald, Elaine 66, 147
McDonald, Kenneth 67, 163, 179
McDougald, 79

McFadden, Deborah 43, 45, 46
McFarland, Janet 72, 153
McGhee, Robin 149

McGray, Avis 50

McGreary, Rhonda 159
McKay, Michelle 68
McKinney, Chris 71, 146, 172
McKinnie, Curtis 105
McMillan, Kathy 236, 237
McNeal, Wanda 68, 105, 184
McNeil, Bobby 46

McRae, Gerald 220
McReynolds, Joni 159, 194

Nesbit, Henry 67
Nesbitt, Abraham 150
Nesbitt, John 185
Newborn, Bernice 105
Newton, Lloyd 244
Nichols, John 150
Nicks, Roy 88

Nimeri, Gaafar Mohamed 88, 89
Nixon, Antenor 176
Nobbs, Barry 147
Norman, Chandra 207
Norman, Roland 230
North, Jo Ann 151
Northern, Tony 149
Nwangwa, Chude 105
Nwuli, Augustine 161

Oggs, Dennis 67
Oglesby, Erkin 163

Oji, Walter 105

Okon, Dominic 161
Oliver, Debra 165, 236
Oliver, Janice 106
Osa, Amienyi 147
Anderson, Theodore 159
Outlaw, Leon 106
Outlaw, Robert, 11l 106
Overall, Edna 241
Overton, Dwayne 165
Owens, Melvin, Jr. 174
Owens, Myrna 66. 203

Palm, Aquanetta 192, 198
Palmer, Grayton 163, 166

Palmore, Joe 61, 63, 71, 106, 134,

147,163, 171

Parharm, Peggy 106
Parker, Dennis 177
Parker, Nattie 185
Parrish, Bruce 106
Partridge, Adriene 69, 172
Patton, Calvin 106, 132, 134
Patton, Garry 1521IPatton, Niki 73
Payne, Alfred 244
Payne, Kenneth 174
Payne, Moses 71

Peek, Andre 67, 163
Peoples, Judy 181
Pearson, P. 166
Perkins, Bennie 149
Perkins, Kathy 106, 159
Perry, Freddie 106
Perry, Henry 185

Perry, Norvell 106, 184
Perry, Willie 71
Perteete, Cherly 174
Pertie, Jennifer 107
Phelps, Barbara 168
Phillips, Gregory 37
Phillips, Ralph, Jr. 167
Phipps, Linda 192
Picott, Daniel 166
Pinkston, Joseph 147
Pinkney, Harriette 107
Pippin, Harriet 45

Pirtle, Shirley 70

Poag, Ronnie 107
Pollard, Michael 178, 179
Pope, Reginald 71
Porter, Vondra 68
Posey, Lindsey 163
Prewitt, Nettie 177
Pride, Nathan 172, 179
Prince, Frank 190
Pringle, Elizabeth 165
Printup, Alfred 193
Pruitt, George 22, 79
Puckett, David 73

Pugh, Jeff 152

Pugh, Lisa 180

Pugh, Ruby 66, 163

Quash, Sandra 66, 107, 163

Rachel, Charles Jr. 146
Radney, Roderick 107
Ramos, Carmen 168, 176, 203
Ramsey, J.R. 243
Ramsey, Julio 107
Randolf, Randy 166
Rankins, Rose 107
Rapier, John 166

Ray, Etta 107, 184
Raymont, Sheryl 168
Reaves, Fred 146
Reese, Vera 107
Reeves, James 29, 88
Reffegee, Bommie 174
Reid, Deborah 175
Reid, Sheridan 159
Renfroe, Eddie 107
Reynolds, Albert 167

Reynolds, Roosevelt 108
Rhodes, Phyllis 198
Richmond, Orlanda 193
Ridley, Constance 162, 174
Ridley, Lenoria 174

Riley, Jay 168

Riley, Joylite 184

Riley, Lonette 68

Rippy, Addie 174

Rippy, Deborah 176

Rivers, Barbara 108

Robb, Larry 180, 193
Robbins, Cheryl 68
Roberson, Charlene 175, 203
Robertson, Frances 68
Robertson, Wallace 69
Robinson, Andrew 108, 150
Robonson, Dannie 216
Robinson, Darrell C. 108, 148, 163
Robinson, Gregory 234
Robinson, Jessie 108, 162
Robinson, Wilma 175
Rodgers, Sheila 70
Rodriguez, Guadalupe 108, 161
Rogers, Shelia 134

Rose, Phyllis 159, 192
Ross, Mary 108, 154
Roulhac, Brenda 108, 134
Rowe, Joe N. 167

Rucker, Elayanne 108
Russell, Debra 72, 147
Ryans, Gregory 177

Sampson, Charles 160
Sanders, Audrey 108
Sawyer, Arlena 70, 134, 163
Scales, Eugene 108

Scates, Natalie 109, 154
Schelton, Susan 109, 134, 149, 189
Scott, Barry 60, 62

Scott, Kathy 165

Scott, Lynda 168

Scott, Pam 75, 76, 77, 165, 201
Scott, William 147

Seaberry, Virginia 109
Sharp, Darrly 109

Sharp, Karen 156, 180
Sharpe, Pamela 185

Shealy, Nancy 68

Sheffield, Deborah 147, 167
Shelton, Susan 183

Shitfield, Deloise 109

Shute, Della Roberson 42,45
Siebert, Lucille 30

Sills, Richard 166

Simmons, David 167
Simmons, Debra 70, 163
Simmons, Dovis 109

Simon, Pamela 109, 152, 192
Sompson, Wes G. 162

Sims, Veronica 197
Singleton, Jacqueline 109
Singleton, Rodney 73

Slade, Michael 159

Smart, Camilla 66, 109
Sonders, Cheryl 72

Smith, Allen 165

255



256

Smith, Anthony 159
Smith, Elizabeth 75
Smith, Herb 69

Smith, Margie 66

Smith, Nathaniel 190
Smith, Stanley 67

Smith, Stewart 197
Smith, Travis 167

Smith, W.0. 162

Smith, William 67

Smoot, Pam 110
Snardon, Oritha 147
Soloman, David A. 149
Spears, Veltina 110
Speller, Kenneth 177
Spells, Guy 110
Stallworth, Alfie 159, 234
Starks, Linda 68, 110, 154, 164, 203
Starling, Linda 174
Steed, Kenneth 61
Steele, Essie 153

Steele, Norma 181
Stephens, Dorothy 152
Stephens, Kindell 240
Stephens, Winifred 153
Stevens, Kathy 197
Steward, Hosie 73, 110
Stewart, Jesse 193
Stone, Carol 173
Strachan, John 163
Strain, George E. 71, 149
Streather, Lela Gracey 45, 46
Street, Patricia 110
Strickland, Lanny 73
Strickland, Matthew 69
Strong, Christy 159, 168
Strong, Joyce 110

Suggs, Joseph Ill 146, 161
Summers, Leon Jr. 147, 174
Swafford, Franklin 167
Swanson, Becky 176
Sweeting, Deborah 152
Swett, Leneise 185

Swift, Martha 110

Taofeek, Pam Pam 150
Tatum, Allen C. 163
Tatum, Donald 71
Tatum, Larry 166
Taylor, Bruce 165
Taylor, Ezell 67

Taylor, Joynice 68
Taylor, Karlton 174
Taylor, Maurice 189
Taylor, Regina 156, 177
Taylor, Rhonna 110
Taylor, Rolands 203
Teague, Cass Jr. 73
Teague, Cass Sr. 27, 81, 161
Teamer, Jeffery 71, 163
Temple, Ed 238, 239, 242
Temple, Edwina 68, 236
Ternoir, Michael 165
Thomas, Alphonsa 179
Thomas, Donald 175
Thomas, Jesse 234, 235
Thomas, Jocyln 111

Thomas, Marcia 177
Thomas, Telinda 169
Thompson, Austin 220
Thompson, Barbara 111
Thompson, Joe 165, 234
Thompson, Lillian 156
Thompson, Redding 73
Thompson, Roland 163
Thompson, Ron 190
Thompson, San Bonita 177
Thompson, Vanessa 147
Thorton, Michael 71
Todesse, FeKerte 163
Tolbert, Delta 192

Torry, Michael 46
Townsend, Gena 177
Transley, Lisa 149
Traylor, James 111, 193
Tribble, Donna 174
Triplett, Samuel 111, 146
Tucker, Nancy 154
Turner, Desi 147
Turner, Juanell 176
Turner, Karen 153, 192
Turnipseed, Myra 135, 152, 160, 192

Uddyback, Clory 156
Ugwuneil, Zeph 161
Umeadi, Lawrence 184

Vanodore, Deborah 68
Vantrease, Jeanette 175
Vaughn, Donna 111
Vincent, Renee 201
Vinsaing, Edward 67
Vinson, Michael 67

Wade, Fred 111

Wade, Linda 66, 163
Walker, Bernie 176
Walker, Dernise 241
Walker, Elaine 54, 66, 179
Walker, Joseph 73, 111, 148, 163
Walker, Juanita 172
Walker, Kit 111

Walker, Rhonda 176
Walker, Robert 111, 135
Wallace, Larry 73

Wallaw, Guyton 241
Walton, Marcia 61, 63
Walton, Marquita 163
Ware, Geraldine 70
Warren, Felicia 60
Washington, Cathy 185
Washington, Venderae 66
Waters, Jerry 111
Watkind, Cheryl 203
Watkins, Clfford 202
Watkins, Frank 180
Watkins, Franklin 69, 111, 135
Watkins, Ricky 159
Watson, Alyce 112
Watson, Linda 72

Webb. Beverly 112, 183
Webb, Christine 168
Webb. Jackie 68

Webb, Shiriey 112

Webb, Yolonda 201

Wesley, Michael 67, 112
West, Nina 149

Wheaton, Homer 24

White, Bernice 165

White, Desiree 68, 135, 183, 190
White, Gwendolyn 241

White, Jesse 73

White, Michael 67

White, Ricky 202

White, Willie, 111 112

Whitely, Leander 159

Whiting, Larry 112, 166
Whitmon, Samuel R. 234, 240
Whittaker, Linda 112
Williams, Andie 176

Williams, Brien 73, 135, 179
Williams, Cassandra 165
williams, Desiree 112
williams, Eddye 72, 177
Williams, Eva A. 66, 163
Williams, Hattie 112

Williams, James 112, 197
williams, Jesse 67, 163
Williams, Kevin 177

Williams, Larry 61, 171
Williams, LaVerne 68, 113
Williams, Lillian 68, 113
Williams, Mary 42, 45, 159, 236, 237
Williams, Maxine 61, 62, 63, 147
williams, Reginald 165
williams, Roosevelt 69

Willis, Joseph 69

willis, Karen 181

Willis, Quinton 175, 193
Wilson, Gary 112

Wilson, Janet 60

Wilson, Kenneth 67, 163

Wilson, Mary 181

Wilson, Sharon 154
Wilson, Sherri 159
Winfrey, Dorothy 192
Winfrey, Wardine 113, 192
Winnifield, Deborah 154
Witaker, Arthur 73
Witherspoon. Dennis 166
witherspoon, Everette L. 24
witherspoon, John 112
Womack, Rebecca 113
Wood, Jim 166

Woodard, LaVert 162
Woods, Earnestine 113
Woods, Lloyd 159

Woods, Rita 113, 185
Woodson, Dennis 71
Wooton, Darlene 165
Wortham, Gayle S. 146, 159, 179
Worthy. Phyllis 113
Wright, Vivica 68, 172

Yander, Laura 181

Young. Annette 174, 185

Young. Bernita 159

Young. LaParee 61. 63, 113, 147,
171

Zinn. Joe 196



i) H
1A
Ly

y i &
A% 4 '
5 IJ'I:'"' iy b

ol Lo
e

\ ‘,”.." |

4

’-?'1.‘.

a4 N TP
' Wk Y _I.;,.-Tn_ W

f
4 t
: bt
Y b \foa

R,
R
R

A
b

A
\I‘l}
i






